
I.
V

E
R

W
E

N
D

U
N

G
S

Z
W

E
C

K
D

er P
acific H

em
ostasis D

-D
im

er- Testsa
tz ist ein La

tex-A
gglutina

tionstest für die sem
i-quantita

tive B
estim

m
ung von F

ibrin-
D

-D
im

eren im
 H

um
anplasm

a oder S
erum

.
II.

Ü
B

E
R

S
IC

H
T

D
-D

im
ere w

erden durch P
lasm

in beim
 A

bbau von durch F
aktor X

IIIa quervernetztes F
ibrin gebildet. E

rhöhte
K

onzentra
tionen an D

-D
im

ere w
erden unter klinischen B

edingungen, w
ie z.B

. tiefen V
enenthrom

bosen (D
V

T
),

Lungenem
bolien (P

E
) und dissem

inierter intravasaler K
oagulopa

thie (D
IC

) gefunden. 1,3
D

-D
im

er-K
onzentra

tionen steigen im
V

erlauf einer S
chw

angerschaft ebenfalls an und extrem
 hohe W

erte sind m
eist m

it K
om

plika
tionen verbunden. 2

D
-D

im
er

verw
endet einen m

onoclonalen A
ntikörper, der spezifisch m

it F
ibrin D

-D
im

eren reagiert, nicht jedoch m
it F

ibrinogen
S

paltprodukten. 4
D

-D
im

ere können im
 P

lasm
aproben bestim

m
t w

erden, S
erum

proben, die für F
D

P
 U

ntersuchungen ver-
w

endet w
erden, können ebenso verw

endet w
erden.

III.
R

E
A

G
E

N
Z

IE
N

D
-D

IM
E

R
 LA

T
E

X
, R

eagent
S

uspension von La
texpartikeln, die m

it einem
 gegen D

-D
im

ere gerichteten, m
onoklonalen M

ausantikörper M
A

-8D
3

beschichtet sind, in H
E

P
E

S
-P

uffer, pH
 8,2. E

nthält 0,02 %
 N

a
trium

azid als K
onservierungsstoff.

D
-D

IM
E

R
 P

O
S

IT
IV

E
S

 K
O

N
T

R
O

LLP
LA

S
M

A
, 

Lyophilisiertes H
um

anplasm
a, angereichert m

it F
ibrin D

-D
im

eren.
D

-D
IM

E
R

 N
E

G
A

T
IV

E
S

 K
O

N
T

R
O

LLP
LA

S
M

A
, Lyophilisiertes H

um
anplasm

a.
S

A
LIN

E
 S

O
LU

T
IO

N
, pH

 7,3
G

epufferte K
ochsalzlösung, pH

 7,3. E
nthält 0,02 %

 N
a

trium
azid als K

onservierungsstoff.
V

O
R

S
IC

H
T

S
M

A
S

S
N

A
H

M
E

N
:

D
ie D

-D
im

er-R
eagenzien sind für die „in-vitro“ D

iagnostik konzipiert. E
s sollten die für die H

andhabung von
Laborreagenzien üblichen V

orsichtsm
aß

nahm
en eingehalten w

erden. Z
ur A

bfallbeseitigung sind die staa
tlich vorgeschriebe-

nen R
ichtlinien einzuhalten.

P
ositive und nega

tive D
-D

im
er-K

ontrollplasm
en sind P

O
T

E
N

T
IE

LL IN
F

E
K

T
IÖ

S
E

S
 M

A
T

E
R

IA
L zu behandeln. In

A
usgangsm

a
terialien w

urden m
it zugelassenen M

ethoden w
eder H

B
sA

g noch H
C

V, H
IV

1 oder H
IV

2 A
ntikörper

nachgew
iesen. D

a jedoch kein Testverfahren m
it S

icherheit die A
nw

esenheit von K
rankheitserregern ausschließ

en kann,
sollten im

 U
m

gang m
it dem

 M
a

terial die gleichen V
orsichtsm

aß
nahm

en eingehalten w
erden, die für infektiöses M

a
terial

üblich sind.
W

arn
u

n
g

:
D

-dim
er La

tex R
eagent und S

aline S
olution enthalten N

a
trium

azid. In saurer Lösung zersetzt sich N
a

trium
azid in

S
tickstoffw

asserstoffsäure, einen ausgesprochen toxischen S
toff. A

zidverbindungen sollten m
it viel W

asser verdünnt und
nachgespült w

erden. D
iese V

orsichtsm
aß

nahm
en w

erden em
pfohlen, um

 A
blagerungen in M

etallrohren zu verm
eiden, die

zu explosionsgefährlichen B
edingungen führen können.

H
inw

eise zu R
isiken, G

efahren oder S
icherheitsm

aß
nahm

en entnehm
en S

ie bitte den aktuellen S
icherheitsda

tenblättern.
IV.

V
O

R
B

E
R

E
IT

U
N

G
:

D
as positive K

ontrollplasm
a m

it 0,2 m
L S

aline S
olution lösen. D

as F
läschchen w

ieder verschließ
en und 10 M

inuten stehen
lassen. D

urch vorsichtiges K
ippen zur vollständigen R

ekonstitution bringen. N
IC

H
T

 S
C

H
Ü

T
T

E
LN

.
D

as nega
tive K

ontrollplasm
a m

it 0,2 m
L S

aline S
olution lösen. D

as F
läschchen w

ieder verschließ
en und 10 M

inuten stehen
lassen. D

urch vorsichtiges K
ippen zur vollständigen R

ekonstitution bringen. N
IC

H
T

 S
C

H
Ü

T
T

E
LN

. 
U

nm
ittelbar bevor die D

-D
im

er La
texsuspension verw

endet w
ird durch vorsichtiges K

ippen der F
lasche die sedim

entierten
La

texpartikel aufschütteln.
D

ie G
um

m
iverschlüsse der K

ontrollen verw
erfen nachdem

 die F
laschen geöffnet w

urden.
D

ie P
ufferlösung ist gebrauchsfertig.

V.
A

U
F

B
E

W
A

H
R

U
N

G
 U

N
D

 H
A

LT
B

A
R

K
E

IT:
D

ie R
eagenzien im

 K
ühlschrank (2–8 °C

) aufbew
ahren. D

ie V
erfallsda

ten sind auf den R
eagenzienetiketten angegeben.

U
ngeöffnetes positives und nega

tives K
ontrollplasm

a ist für 1 M
ona

t bei 2–8 °C
 oder 1 M

ona
t bei –20 °C

 haltbar. D
ie

K
ontrollplasm

en dürfen nur einm
al tiefgefroren und w

ieder aufgetaut w
erden.

G
E

W
IN

N
U

N
G

 U
N

D
 A

U
F

B
E

W
A

H
R

U
N

G
  D

E
R

 P
R

O
B

E
N

E
s w

ird em
pfohlen, die G

ew
innung und A

ufbew
ahrung der P

roben gem
äß

 der N
C

C
LS

-R
ichtlinien H

21-A
3 durchzuführen.5

K
eine bekannte Testm

ethode kann dafür garantieren, daß
 H

um
anblutproben keine Infektionen übertragen können. D

aher
sollten alle B

lutprodukte w
ie potentiell infektiöses M

a
terial gehandhabt w

erden.
V

enenblut w
ird in 3,8 %

 oder 3,2 %
 N

a
trium

citra
t in einem

 V
erhältnis von 9 Teilen B

lut zu 1 Teil A
ntikoagulans (V

erhältnis
1:10) entnom

m
en. D

ieses V
erhältnis ist äuß

erst w
ichtig. D

ie N
C

C
LS

 und W
H

O
 em

pfehlen die V
erw

endung von 3,2 %
N

a
trium

citra
t. B

ei V
erw

endung kom
m

erzieller V
akuum

röhrchen m
uß

 sichergestellt w
erden, daß

 die R
öhrchen vollständig

gefüllt w
erden. V

erletzungen oder S
tauungen w

ährend der B
lutentnahm

e sind zu verm
eiden. B

lut sollte nicht über einen
H

eparin-Lock-A
nsa

tz oder einen heparinisierten S
chlauch entnom

m
en w

erden. E
ine P

robe, die ein G
erinnsel enthält, darf

nicht verw
endet w

erden. D
as R

öhrchen m
it einem

 S
topfen oder P

arafilm
®

 verschließ
en und m

ehrm
als vorsichtig kippen, um

den Inhalt g
ründlich zu m

ischen. D
ie P

robe 15 M
inuten bei 1500 x g zentrifugieren. W

enn P
roben nicht sofort analysiert

w
erden, sollte das P

lasm
a in ein P

lastikgefäß
 überführt und bei 2–8 °C

 aufbew
ahrt w

erden.
E

s kann auch H
eparin- oder E

D
TA

-P
lasm

a oder S
erum

 verw
endet w

erden. D
ie S

erum
-G

ew
innung m

uß
 in G

egenw
art von

F
ibrinolyse Inhibitoren in F

D
P

-R
öhrchen erfolgen. In E

D
TA

-haltigen P
roben, die länger als 4 bei R

aum
tem

pera
tur gelagert

w
urden, kann unspezifische A

gglutina
tion auftreten.

D
ie P

roben können 4 S
tunden bei R

aum
tem

pera
tur (18–25 °C

), 8 S
tunden bei 2–8 °C

 oder 1 M
ona

t bei 
–20 °C

 gelagert w
erden.

V
I.

T
E

S
T

D
U

R
C

H
F

Ü
H

R
U

N
G

E
R

F
O

R
D

E
R

L
IC

H
E

 R
E

A
G

E
N

Z
IE

N
:

D
-D

im
er A

ssay K
it (80 det.): La

tex R
eagent 1.7 m

L (1), P
ositive C

ontrol (2), N
ega

tive C
ontrol (2), S

aline S
olution (2),

D
isposable Test C

ards (16), M
ixing S

ticks (50)
D

-D
im

er A
ssay K

it (20 det.): La
tex R

eagent 0.5 m
L (1), P

ositive C
ontrol (1), N

ega
tive C

ontrol (1), S
aline S

olution (1),
D

isposable Test C
ards (4), M

ixing S
ticks (13)

D
-D

im
er La

tex R
eagent: 1.7 m

L La
tex (1)

E
R

F
O

R
D

E
R

L
IC

H
E

 R
E

A
G

E
N

Z
IE

N
, N

IC
H

T
 IM

 T
E

S
T

K
IT

 E
N

T
H

A
LT

E
N

:
P

ipetten, 20 µl, 50 µl und 200 µl
Teströhrchen
Q

U
A

L
ITA

T
IV

E
 M

E
T

H
O

D
E

:
D

ie R
eagenzien vor der V

erw
endung m

indestens 10 M
inuten stehen lassen, dam

it sie sich auf R
aum

tem
pera

tur erw
ärm

en
können.
D

ie D
-D

im
er La

texsuspension durch w
iederholtes K

ippen aufschütteln bevor es verw
endet w

ird.
Je 20 µl P

robe, positives und nega
tives K

ontrollplasm
a in die K

reise auf einer Testkarte pipettieren.
In die gleichen K

reise je 20 µl D
-D

im
er-La

tex daneben pipettieren.
M

ischen der P
roben m

it der entsprechenden La
texsuspension. D

abei w
ird für jede P

robe eine sauberes M
ischstäbchen

eingesetzt. S
tarten der S

toppuhr.
D

ie Testkarten vorsichtig vor und zurück bew
egen. N

ach 180 bis 200 S
ekunden auf A

gglutina
tionen prüfen. 

H
IN

W
E

IS
:

D
ie „+

“ A
gglutina

tion ist nicht hom
ogen. A

gg
regierende P

artikel in der M
ischung erscheinen m

ilchig. P
ositive (+

) oder nega-
tive (–) A

gglutina
tion sollten m

it den E
rgebnissen der positiven und nega

tiven K
ontrollen verglichen w

erden. D
ie positive

K
ontrolle ist für die qualita

tiven B
estim

m
ung vorgesehen und sollte nicht w

eiter verdünnt w
erden. K

eine A
gglutina

tion
bedeutet, daß

 die P
robe als norm

al einzustufen ist und keine w
eitere Testung nötig ist.

E
ine geringe A

nzahl an P
roben können, w

enn sie m
it der La

texsuspension verm
engt w

erden, w
eiß

e F
locken bilden, die

nicht als A
gglutina

tion bew
ertet w

erden dürfen.
S

E
M

I-Q
U

A
N

T
ITA

T
IV

E
 M

E
T

H
O

D
E

:
(nur für P

roben, die m
it der qualita

tiven M
ethode als positiv bew

ertet w
urden)

S
erielle V

erdünnung von 50 µl P
robe m

it 50 µl P
uffer in 1:2, 1:4 und 1:8 V

erdünnungsschritten.

P
ositionen der P

robenverdünnungen auf der Testkarte m
arkieren. W

ie zuvor beschrieben, P
robenverdünnungen auftragen

und m
it den La

texsuspensionen m
ischen. F

ür die B
estim

m
ung der D

-D
im

er-K
onzentra

tionen siehe A
bschnitt „E

rgebnisse“.
V

II.
Q

U
A

L
ITÄ

T
S

K
O

N
T

R
O

L
L

E
:

D
ie positive und nega

tive K
ontrolle, die im

 D
-D

im
er Testsa

tz m
itgeliefert w

ird, sollte zur Q
ualitätskontrolle verw

endet w
erden.

E
s w

ird em
pfohlen, daß

 beide, die positive und nega
tive K

ontrolle bei jeder Testreihe m
itgetestet w

ird. W
enn die positive

oder nega
tive K

ontrolle keine eindeutigen E
rgebnisse liefern, sollten die P

a
tientenergebnisse, die parallel dazu gem

essen
w

urden, nicht verw
endet w

erden.
D

ie U
rsache, w

arum
 die S

pezifika
tionen der Q

ualitätskontrolle nicht erfüllt w
urden, m

uß
 untersucht w

erden. D
er Test m

uß
dann w

iederholt w
erden. K

önnen auftretende S
chw

ierigkeiten nicht bew
ältigt w

erden, w
enden S

ie bei der technischen
K

undendienstabteilung von F
isher D

iagnostics.
V

III.
E

R
G

E
B

N
IS

S
E

N
ach etw

a 180 bis 200 S
ekunden treten A

gglutina
tionen bei den P

roben auf, die m
ehr als 0,25 µg/m

L D
-D

im
ere enthalten.

W
erden seriell verdünnte P

roben ausgetestet, ist auch eine sem
i-quantita

tive A
usw

ertung m
öglich.

A
gglutina

tion ist eindeutiger und kann schneller auftreten, je höher die D
-D

im
er-K

onzentra
tionen in der P

robe sind. S
ollen

die E
rgebnisse in F

ibrinogen Ä
quivalenz-E

inheiten (F
E

U
) ausgedrückt w

erden, die D
-D

im
er K

onzentra
tionen der Tabelle m

it
dem

 F
aktor 2 m

ultiplizieren. D
ann ergeben z.B

 0,25 µg/m
L D

-D
im

er-K
onzentra

tionen ca. <
0,50 µg/m

L.
W

ie in einigen V
eröffentlichungen6 dargelegt, haben einige kom

m
erziell erhältliche La

tex-Testsätze nicht die beschriebene
S

ensitivität gegenüber den kom
m

erziell erhältlichen E
LIS

A’s.
IX

.
IN

T
E

R
P

R
E

TA
T

IO
N

 D
E

R
 E

R
G

E
B

N
IS

S
E

A
gglutina

tion tritt m
it dem

 D
-D

im
er Testsa

tz innerhalb von 180 bis 200 S
ekunden auf, vorausgesetzt die P

robe enthält m
ehr

als 0,25 µg/m
L D

-D
im

ere. D
er durchschnittliche W

ert für D
-D

im
er innerhalb einer gesunden P

opula
tion liegt zw

ischen 0,008
und 0,135 µg/m

L, w
as bedeutet, daß

 eine unverdünnte P
robe eines gesunden P

robanden nicht agglutinieren darf. W
enn

keine A
gglutina

tion beobachtet w
ird, ist ein throm

botisches E
reignis unw

ahrscheinlich. D
er nega

tive, vorhersagbare W
ert

der D
-D

im
ere für T

hrom
bosen ist hoch.7 D

ie zirkula
torische H

albw
ertszeit des D

-D
im

ers liegt bei 12 S
tunden. E

rhöhte D
-

D
im

er K
onzentra

tionen können deshalb noch einige Z
eit nachdem

 der aktive P
rozeß

 der D
-D

im
er-B

ildung eingestellt w
urde,

erhalten bleiben.
In klinischen S

tudien bei norm
alen P

robanden, P
a

tienten m
it phlebog

rafisch bestätigter D
V

T, P
a

tienten m
it D

IC
 und

P
a

tienten m
it P

rä-E
klam

psie (P
re-E

C
) w

urden folgende E
rgebnisse vorgefunden:

†
D

er T
iter zeigt die höchste V

erdünnung bei der die P
robe A

gglutina
tion zeigt.

*
D

ie A
gglutina

tion w
urde durch Z

ugabe von D
-D

im
er spezifischen A

ntikörpern (0,2 m
g/m

L) M
A

-8D
3 inhibiert, nicht jedoch

m
it dem

 A
ntikörper PA

M
-1.

D
ies sind Indika

tionen, daß
 m

anche kom
m

erziell erhältlichen La
textestsätze eine niedere S

ensitivität zeigen als angegeben.
M

it dem
 D

-D
im

er Testsa
tz w

urden 60–70 %
 der positiven P

roben m
it V

erdacht auf D
V

T
 erkannt, bei einigen anderen La

tex
Testsätzen w

urde eine deutlich niedrigere A
nzahl erfaß

t.7
X

.
C

H
A

R
A

K
T

E
R

IS
T

IK
A

S
P

E
Z

IF
ITÄ

T:
D

er m
onoklonale A

ntikörper, der in diesem
 Testsa

tz verw
endet w

urde, ist spezifisch für D
-D

im
ere, die bei

S
creeningm

ethoden bei der A
usw

ahl von H
ybridom

e3 entdeckt w
urden. V

om
 H

ybridom
 entlassene A

ntikörper, die positiv m
it

gereinigten D
-D

im
eren reagierten, aber nicht m

it den G
esam

tfibrinogen und dem
 Fragm

ent D
 des F

ibrinogens, w
urde aus-

gew
ählt. K

eine K
reuzreaktion m

it F
ibrinogen oder des-A

A
-F

ibrinogen w
urde beobachtet.

P
lasm

a von 16 P
a

tienten m
it rheum

a
tischer A

rthritis w
urden getestet und 14 w

urden als nega
tiv (nicht-agglutinierend) m

it
dem

 D
-D

im
er Testsa

tz diagnostiziert. D
ie 2 verbleibenden positiven, agglutinierenden P

lasm
en konnten durch Z

ugabe des
D

-D
im

er spezifischen m
onoklonalen A

ntikörpers M
A

-8D
3 inhibiert w

erden, aber nicht m
it der Z

ugabe eines m
onoklonalen

A
ntikörpers derselben S

ubklasse, IgG
1k (PA

M
-1). D

ies w
eist darauf hin, daß

 der D
-D

im
er Testsa

tz insensitiv gegen
S

törungen von R
heum

afaktor ist.
R

E
P

R
O

D
U

Z
IE

R
B

A
R

K
E

IT:
D

rei P
lasm

en w
urden zur M

essung der R
eproduzierbarkeit ausgew

ählt. Jede P
robe w

urde 10 m
al an 3 verschiedenen

Tagen gem
essen. In allen F

ällen w
o ein positives E

rgebnis erhalten w
urde, w

urde die P
robe titriert. D

ie E
rgebnisse w

aren
w

ie folgt:

G
E

N
A

U
IG

K
E

IT:
D

-D
im

er w
urde m

it einem
 anderen kom

m
erziell erhältlichen Testsa

tz verglichen. B
eide Testsätze ergaben ein nega

tives
E

rgebnis bei der Testung von 25 norm
alen P

robanden, von denen bekannt w
ar, daß

 sie eine K
onzentra

tion kleiner 0,25
µg/m

L D
-D

im
ere ha

tten. 30 P
a

tientenplasm
en, die m

it E
LIS

A
 und D

-D
im

er Testsa
tz getestet w

urden, zeigten bei einer
K

onzentra
tion von 225 ng/m

L sow
ohl m

it dem
 E

LIS
A

 als auch m
it D

-D
im

er eine A
gglutina

tion.
X

I.
G

R
E

N
Z

E
N

 D
E

S
 V

E
R

FA
H

R
E

N
S

E
in nega

tiver D
-D

im
er Test schließ

t eine T
hrom

bosegefahr nicht kom
plett aus. E

in nega
tiv vorhergesagter W

ert für
P

a
tienten m

it V
erdacht auf D

V
T

 w
urde bei 94 %

 m
it dem

 D
-D

im
er testsa

tz gefunden.7 S
teigende W

erte von D
-D

im
er sollten

nicht allein, sondern m
it anderen klinischen Inform

a
tionen zur D

iagnose herangezogen w
erden.

A
gglutina

tionserscheinungen m
it P

roben, die einen norm
alen D

-D
im

er G
ehalt haben, sollten als unspezifisch betrachtet

w
erden.

X
II.

L
IT

E
R

A
T

U
R

1.
E

lm
s, M

J et al: R
apid detection of cross-linked fibrin deg

rada
tion products in plasm

a using m
onoclonal antibody-coa

ted
la

tex particles. J C
lin P

a
th 85:360, 1986

2.
B

allegeer, V
 et al: F

ibrinolytic response to venous occlusion and fibrin fragm
ent D

-dim
er levels in norm

al and com
plica

ted
pregnancy. T

hrom
b H

aem
ost 85:1030, 1987

3.
D

eclerck, P
V

 et al: F
ibrinolytic response and fibrin fragm
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tion A
ssays, 1998. N
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C
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-dim

er A
ssay 

80 Test
100662

D
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R
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U
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G
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A
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C
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L
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F
isher D

iagnostics (F
D

) garantiert dem
 K

äufer nur, dass die F
D

-P
rodukte die A

ngaben auf den E
tiketten und in der entsprechen-

den P
roduktdokum

enta
tion erfüllen. D

er K
äufer m

uss die spezifische A
nw

endungstauglichkeit der F
D

-P
rodukte selbst erm

itteln. F
D

verpflichtet sich nach eigenem
 E

rm
essen ein fehlerhaftes oder unbrauchbares P

rodukt zu ersetzen oder die A
nschaffungskosten

zu ersetzen. F
D

 S
C

H
LIE

S
S

T
 A

LLE
 A

N
D

E
R

E
N

 G
E

W
Ä

H
R

LE
IS

T
U

N
G

E
N

, A
U

S
D

R
Ü

C
K

LIC
H

 O
D

E
R

 S
T

ILLS
C

H
W

E
IG

E
N

D
, E

IN
-

S
C

H
LIE

S
S

LIC
H

 D
E

R
 G

E
W

Ä
H

R
LE

IS
T

U
N

G
E

N
 D

E
R

 M
A

R
K

TG
Ä

N
G

IG
K

E
IT

 U
N

D
 TA

U
G

LIC
H

K
E

IT
 F

Ü
R

 B
E

S
T

IM
M

T
E

 Z
W

E
C

K
E

A
U

S
. D

esw
eiteren sind w

eder F
D

 noch ihre V
ertreter in keinem

 F
all haftbar für beiläufig entstandene oder Folgeschäden bzw

. -ver-
luste.

A
ll other tradem

arks are the property of T
herm

o F
isher S

cientific Inc. and its subsidiaries.
P

arafilm
 ist ein eingetragenes W

arenzeichen von A
m

erican C
an C

om
pany, G

reenw
ich, C

T
 U

S
A

I.
IN

T
E

N
D

E
D

 U
S

E
P

acific H
em

ostasis D
-dim

er is a la
tex agglutina

tion assay for the sem
i-quantita

tive determ
ina

tion of fibrin D
-dim

er in hum
an

plasm
a or serum

.
II.

S
U

M
M

A
R

Y
D

-dim
er containing m

oieties are form
ed by plasm

in deg
rada

tion of F
actor X

IIIa cross-linked fibrin. E
leva

ted levels of D
-

dim
er are found in clinical conditions such as deep venous throm

bosis (D
V

T
), pulm

onary em
bolism

 (P
E

), and dissem
ina

ted
intravascular coagula

tion (D
IC

). 1,3
D

-dim
er levels rise during pregnancy and high levels are associa

ted w
ith com

plica
tions.2

D
-dim

er utilizes a m
onoclonal antibody specific for fibrin D

-dim
er but not for fibrinogen deg

rada
tion products. 4

D
-dim

er can
therefore be determ

ined in plasm
a sam

ples. S
erum

 sam
ples suited for F

D
P

 analysis can also be used.
III.

R
E

A
G

E
N

T
S

D
-D

IM
E

R
 LA

T
E

X
, R

eagent
S

uspension of la
tex beads coa

ted w
ith m

ouse m
onoclonal antibody M

A
-8D

3 directed against D
-dim

er in H
E

P
E

S
 buffer, pH

8.2. C
ontains 0.02%

 sodium
 azide as preserva

tive.
D

-D
IM

E
R

 P
O

S
IT

IV
E

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L, P
lasm

a
Lyophilized hum

an plasm
a enriched w

ith fibrin D
-dim

er.
D

-D
IM

E
R

 N
E

G
A

T
IV

E
 C

O
N

T
R

O
L, P

lasm
a

Lyophilized hum
an plasm

a.
S

A
LIN

E
 S

O
LU

T
IO

N
, pH

 7.3
B

uffered saline, pH
 7.3. C

ontains 0.02%
 sodium

 azide as preserva
tive.

P
R

E
C

A
U

T
IO

N
S

:
D

-dim
er reagents are for “in vitro D

iagnostic U
se”. N

orm
al precautions exercised in handling labora

tory reagents should be
follow

ed. D
ispose of w

aste observing all local, sta
te and federal law

s. 
D

-dim
er P

ositive and N
ega

tive C
ontrols are P

O
T

E
N

T
IA

LLY
 B

IO
H

A
Z

A
R

D
O

U
S

 M
A

T
E

R
IA

LS
. S

ource m
a

terials from
 w

hich
these products w

ere derived w
ere found nega

tive for H
B

sA
g and for antibodies against H

C
V, H

IV
-1 and H

IV
-2 by approved

test m
ethods. H

ow
ever, since no test m

ethod can offer com
plete assurance tha

t infectious agents are absent, these prod-
ucts should be handled observing the sam

e safety precautions em
ployed w

hen handling any potentially infectious m
a

terial.
D

-dim
er La

tex R
eagent and S

aline S
olution contain sodium

 azide. S
odium

 azide under acidic conditions yields hydrazoic
acid, an extrem

ely toxic com
pound. A

zide com
pounds should be discarded by diluting and flushing w

ith large volum
es of

w
a

ter. T
hese precautions are recom

m
ended to avoid deposits in m

etal plum
bing in w

hich explosive conditions m
ay develop.

R
efer to M

a
terial S

afety D
a

ta S
heets for any upda

ted risk, hazard or safety inform
a

tion.
IV.

P
R

E
PA

R
A

T
IO

N
:

R
econstitute P

ositive C
ontrol P

lasm
a w

ith 0.2 m
L S

aline S
olution. R

estopper vial and allow
 to stand for 10 m

inutes. U
se

gentle agita
tion until dissolution is com

plete. D
O

 N
O

T
 S

H
A

K
E

.
R

econstitute N
ega

tive C
ontrol P

lasm
a w

ith 0.2 m
L S

aline S
olution. R

estopper vial and allow
 to stand for 10 m

inutes. U
se

gentle agita
tion until dissolution is com

plete. D
O

 N
O

T
 S

H
A

K
E

.
Im

m
edia

tely before use, D
-dim

er La
tex suspension should be agita

ted by repea
tedly inverting the vial to disperse sedim

ent-
ed la

tex particles.
T

he rubber stoppers in the control vials m
ay be discarded after vial opening.

B
uffer S

olution is provided ready for use.
V.

S
TO

R
A

G
E

 A
N

D
 S

TA
B

IL
IT

Y
:

S
tore reagents in the refrigera

tor (2-8 °C
). R

eagent labels bear expira
tion da

tes.
R

econstituted P
ositive and N

ega
tive C

ontrol P
lasm

a are stable for 1 m
onth a

t 2-8 °C
 or 1 m

onth a
t –20 °C

 (do not refreeze
m

ore than once).
S

P
E

C
IM

E
N

 C
O

L
L

E
C

T
IO

N
 A

N
D

 S
TO

R
A

G
E

It is recom
m

ended tha
t specim

en collection and storage be carried out in accordance w
ith N

C
C

LS
 guideline H

21-A
3. 5

N
o

know
n test m

ethod can offer com
plete assurance tha

t hum
an blood sam

ples w
ill not transm

it infection. T
herefore, all blood

deriva
tives should be considered potentially infectious.

V
enous blood is collected in either 3.8%

 or 3.2%
 sodium

 citra
te a

t a ra
tio of nine parts blood to one part anticoagulant (1:10

ra
tio). T

he ra
tio is critical. 3.2%

 sodium
 citra

te is preferred as recom
m

ended by N
C

C
LS

 and W
H

O
. If using com

m
ercial vac-

uum
 tubes, a full draw

 m
ust be assured. Traum

a or stasis during draw
ing should be avoided. B

lood should not be collected
through a heparin lock or other heparinized line. T

he presence of a clot in a specim
en is cause for rejection. M

ix tube w
ell

by gentle inversion against the stopper or P
arafilm

®
 and centrifuge a

t 1500 x g for 15 m
inutes. U

nless sam
ples are to be

processed im
m

edia
tely, transfer the plasm

a into a plastic tube and store refrigera
ted (2-8 °C

).
H

eparinized or E
D

TA
 plasm

a or serum
 can also be used. S

erum
 m

ust be collected in the presence of fibrinolytic inhibitors
(F

D
P

 tubes). W
hen E

D
TA

 sam
ples are stored for m

ore than 4 hours a
t room

 tem
pera

ture prior to testing, som
e sam

ples w
ill

display nonspecific agglutina
tion.

S
am

ples m
ay be stored a

t room
 tem

pera
ture (18-25 °C

) for 4 hours, a
t 2-8 °C

 for 8 hours and frozen a
t –20 °C

 for 1 m
onth.

V
I.

P
R

O
C

E
D

U
R

E
M

A
T

E
R

IA
L

S
 P

R
O

V
ID

E
D

:
D

-D
im

er A
ssay K

it (80 det.): La
tex R

eagent 1.7 m
L (1), P

ositive C
ontrol (2), N

ega
tive C

ontrol (2), S
aline S

olution (2),
D

isposable Test C
ards (16), M

ixing S
ticks (50)

D
-D

im
er A

ssay K
it (20 det.): La

tex R
eagent 0.5 m

L (1), P
ositive C

ontrol (1), N
ega

tive C
ontrol (1), S

aline S
olution (1),

D
isposable Test C

ards (4), M
ixing S

ticks (13)
D

-D
im

er La
tex R

eagent: 1.7 m
L La

tex (1)
M

A
T

E
R

IA
L

S
/E

Q
U

IP
M

E
N

T
 R

E
Q

U
IR

E
D

 B
U

T
 N

O
T

 P
R

O
V

ID
E

D
:

P
ipettes, 20 µl, 50 µl and 200 µl

Test tubes
Q

U
A

L
ITA

T
IV

E
 M

E
T

H
O

D
:

A
llow

 reagents to w
arm

 to room
 tem

pera
ture for a m

inim
um

 of 10 m
inutes before use.

A
gita

te the D
-dim

er La
tex by repea

tedly inverting the vial for 5 seconds im
m

edia
tely before use.

P
lace 20 µl of a sam

ple and P
ositive and N

ega
tive C

ontrol P
lasm

as in circles on a test card.
P

lace 20 µl of D
-dim

er La
tex in a nearby area of each circle.

Q
uickly m

ix the sam
ples and La

tex using clean m
ixing sticks for each sam

ple. S
tart the tim

er.
R

ock the test card gently back and forth and read agglutina
tion betw

een 180 and 200 seconds.
N

O
T

E
S

:
T

he “+
” agglutina

tion response is clearly non-hom
ogenous. A

gg
rega

ted particles in the m
ixture appear suspended in a

m
ilky or clear solution. P

ositive (+
) or nega

tive (–) agglutina
tion are com

pared to results obtained using the P
ositive and

N
ega

tive controls. T
he P

ositive C
ontrol is m

erely qualita
tive and should not be further diluted. N

on-agglutina
ted la

tex m
eans

the sam
ple is norm

al and no further testing is required.
A

 sm
all num

ber of sam
ples, w

hen m
ixed w

ith the la
tex, m

ay exhibit w
hite flakes w

hich should not be confused w
ith aggluti-

na
tion.

S
E

M
I-Q

U
A

N
T

ITA
T

IV
E

 M
E

T
H

O
D

:
(P

erform
ed only on sam

ples tested positive)
S

erially dilute the 50 µl of sam
ple 1:2, 1:4 and 1:8 w

ith 50 µl B
uffer S

olution using sm
all test tubes.

M
ark the positions of sam

ple dilutions on the test card and m
ix w

ith la
tex suspension as described previously. R

efer to
“R

esults” section to determ
ine D

-dim
er concentra

tion.
V

II.
Q

U
A

L
IT

Y
 C

O
N

T
R

O
L

:
T

he positive and nega
tive control provided in the  D

-dim
er kit should be used for quality control of the kit. It is recom

m
ended

tha
t both positive and nega

tive controls be tested each tim
e the kit is used. If either positive or nega

tive control fails to elicit
the appropria

te response, pa
tient results obtained on tha

t occasion should not be used.
T

he failure to m
eet Q

uality C
ontrol S

pecifica
tions should be investiga

ted and resolved. T
he assay should then be repea

ted.
If the problem

s cannot be resolved, contact F
isher D

iagnostics Technical S
ervices.

V
III.

R
E

S
U

LT
S

A
gglutina

tion occurs w
ithin 180 to 200 seconds for sam

ples containing m
ore than 0.25 µg/m

L D
-dim

er. B
y testing serially

diluted sam
ples, sem

i-quantita
tive results can be obtained.

A
gglutina

tion m
ay be m

ore pronounced and appears m
ore rapidly a

t higher D
-dim

er concentra
tions. If you w

ish to express
the results in fibrinogen equivalent units (F

E
U

) m
ultiply the D

-dim
er levels in the table above by 2, e.g. <

0.25 µg/m
L

becom
es <

0.50 µg/m
L.

A
s discussed in several reports, 6

som
e com

m
ercial la

tex tests do not have the claim
ed sensitivity w

hen com
pared to com

-

m
ercial E

LIS
A

.
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IN

T
E

R
P

R
E
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T

IO
N

 O
F

 R
E

S
U

LT
S

A
gglutina

tion occurs w
ithin 180 to 200 seconds for sam

ples containing m
ore than 0.25 µg/m

L D
-dim

er tested w
ith the D

-
dim

er test. T
he m

ean level of D
-dim

er in a healthy popula
tion is betw

een 0.008 and 0.135 µg/m
L, therefore undiluted plas-

m
a or serum

 from
 norm

al, healthy individuals should not agglutina
te. If no agglutina

tion is observed, a throm
botic condition

is unlikely. T
he nega

tive predictive value of the  D
-dim

er for throm
bosis is high. 7

T
he circula

tory half-life of D
-dim

er is about
12 hours. E

leva
ted D

-dim
er levels can therefore persist for som

e tim
e after the active process has ceased.

In clinical studies on norm
al subjects, pa

tients w
ith phlebog

raphically confirm
ed D

V
T, pa

tients w
ith D

IC
 and pa

tients w
ith

pre-eclam
psia (P

re-E
C

) the follow
ing results w

ere obtained:

†
T

iters indica
te the highest dilution a

t w
hich the sam

ples show
 agglutina

tion.
*

T
he agglutina

tion w
as inhibited by addition of D

-dim
er specific antibody (0.2 m

g/m
L) M

A
-8D

3 but not w
ith a non-rela

ted
antibody PA

M
-1.

T
here are indica

tions tha
t som

e com
m

ercial la
tex tests have a low

er sensitivity than claim
ed. W

ith the  D
-dim

er, 60–70%
positive sam

ples are expected for suspected D
V

T; som
e other la

tex tests exhibit a low
er frequency. 7

X
.

P
E

R
F

O
R

M
A

N
C

E
 C

H
A

R
A

C
T

E
R

IS
T

IC
S

S
P

E
C

IF
IC

IT
Y

:
T

he m
onoclonal antibody used in this kit is specific for D

-dim
er by virtue of the screening m

ethod used in the selection of
the hybridom

a. 3
A

 hybridom
a secreting antibodies w

hich reacted positively w
ith purified D

-dim
er but not w

ith the w
hole fib-

rinogen and fragm
ent D

 of fibrinogen w
as selected. N

o cross-reactivity w
ith fibrinogen or des-A

A
-fibrinogen w

as observed
w

hen either analyte w
as substituted for plasm

a in this assay.
P

lasm
a from

 16 pa
tients w

ith rheum
a

toid arthritis w
ere tested and 14 w

ere found to be non-agglutina
ting w

ith the  D
-dim

er
test. T

he tw
o agglutina

tions could be inhibited by addition of the D
-dim

er specific m
onoclonal antibody M

A
-8D

3 but not w
ith

addition of m
onoclonal of the sam

e subg
roup, IgG

1k (PA
M

-1). T
his suggests tha

t the D
-dim

er is insensitive to rheum
a

toid
factor disturbances.
R

E
P

R
O

D
U

C
IB

IL
IT

Y
:

T
hree plasm

a sam
ples w

ere selected to test reproducibility of the assay. E
ach sam

ple w
as tested 10 tim

es on each of three
different days. In each case w

here a positive result w
as obtained the sam

ple w
as titra

ted. T
he results w

ere as follow
s:

A
C

C
U

R
A

C
Y

:
D

-dim
er w

as com
pared to another com

m
ercially available assay. B

oth products gave a nega
tive reaction w

hen tested on 25
norm

al specim
ens know

n not to contain m
ore than 0.25 µg/m

L of fibrin D
-dim

er. W
hen 30 pa

tient plasm
a sam

ples w
ere

tested w
ith E

LIS
A

 and D
-dim

er, all sam
ples w

ith E
LIS

A
 values above 225 ng/m

L show
ed agglutina

tion w
ith D

-dim
er.

X
I.

L
IM

ITA
T

IO
N

S
A

 nega
tive D

-dim
er test does not com

pletely rule out throm
bosis. A

 nega
tive predictive value for pa

tients w
ith suspected

D
V

T
 has been found to be 94%

 w
ith the D

-dim
er kit. 7

D
etection of eleva

ted levels of D
-dim

er should be used w
ith other

clinical inform
a

tion in form
ing a diagnosis.

A
gglutina

tion w
ith sam

ples containing norm
al D

-dim
er levels m

ay occasionally occur due to non-specificity.
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F
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D

) w
arrants to the purchaser only tha

t F
D

 products w
ill perform

 as described on their labeling and product lit-
era

ture.  P
urchaser m

ust determ
ine the suitability of F

D
 products for their specific applica

tions.  F
D

’s sole obliga
tion w

ill be, a
t its

option, to either replace a non-conform
ing or defective product, or return the purchase price.  F

D
 D
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C

LA
IM
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LL O
T

H
E

R
 W
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A
N

T
IE
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P
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T
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N
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lasm
a

#
D

ilu
tio

n
P
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I.
IN

D
IC

A
T

IO
N

P
acific H

em
ostasis D

-dim
er est un test d’agglutina

tion sur la
tex conçu pour le dosage sem

i-quantita
tif du D

-dim
er de fib-

rine dans le plasm
a ou le sérum

 hum
ain.

II.
R

É
S

U
M

E
La dég

rada
tion de la fibrine liée au F

acteur X
IIIa, par la plasm

ine, donne naissance à des fragm
ents contenant du D

-
dim

er. O
n retrouve des taux élevés de D

-dim
ère dans certaines pa

thologies, telles que la throm
bose veineuse profonde

(T
V

P
), l’em

bolie pulm
onaire (E

P
) et la coagula

tion Intravasculaire dissém
inée (C

IV
D

). 1,3
Le taux de D

-dim
er augm

ente
physiologiquem

ent au cours de la g
rossesse. U

n taux élevé est le reflet de com
plica

tion
2

au cours de la g
rossesse. Le test

D
-dim

er utilise un anticorps m
onoclonal spécifique du D

-dim
er de la fibrine, m

ais non spécifique des produits de dég
rada-

tion de la fibrine. 4
O

n pourra donc doser le D
-dim

er sur des échantillons de plasm
a. O

n pourra aussi utiliser des échantil-
lons de sérum

 adaptés à l’analyse des P
D

F.
III.

R
É

A
C

T
IF

S
LA

T
E

X
 D

-D
IM

E
R

, R
E

A
G

E
N

T
S

uspension de particules de la
tex recouvertes d’anticorps m

onoclonaux de souris M
A

-8D
3 anti-D

-dim
er dans un tam

pon
H

E
P

E
S

, pH
 8,2. La prépara

tion contient de l’azide de sodium
 à 0,02%

 (conserva
teur).

D
-D

IM
E

R
 P

O
S

IT
IV

E
 C

O
N

T
R

O
L, P

LA
S

M
A

P
lasm

a hum
ain lyophilisé, enrichi en D

-D
im

er de fibrine.
D

-D
IM

E
R

 N
E

G
A

T
IV

E
 C

O
N

T
R

O
L, P

LA
S

M
A

P
lasm

a hum
ain lyophilisé.

S
A

LIN
E

 S
O

LU
T

IO
N

, pH
 7,3

S
olution saline tam

ponnée, pH
 7,3. C

onserva
teur : azide de sodium

, 0,02%
.

P
R

É
C

A
U

T
IO

N
S

 :
Les réactifs D

-D
im

er sont destinés à un usage in vitro. Les précautions habituelles préconisées lors de la m
anipula

tion
des réactifs de labora

toire doivent être respectées. É
lim

iner les déchets selon les lois en vigueur.
Les C

ontrôles P
ositifs et N

éga
tifs D

-D
im

er sont des P
R

O
D

U
IT

S
 P

O
T

E
N

T
IE

LLE
M

E
N

T
 B

IO
D

A
N

G
E

R
E

U
X

. La source orig-
inelle de ces produits s’est avérée néga

tive vis-à-vis de l’antigène de surface de l’hépa
tite B

, de l’anticorps spécifiques des
virus H

C
V, H

IV
 1 et H

IV
 2. C

ependant, étant donné qu’aucune m
éthode actuelle ne peut garantir totalem

ent l’absence du
virus de l’hépa

tite B
, des virus H

IV
 1 et H

IV
 2 ou d’autres agents infectieux, ces produits doivent être m

anipulés en obser-
vant les m

êm
es règles de sécurité que celles habituellem

ent suivies pour d’autres produits potentiellem
ent infectieux.

A
vertissem

ent :Le réactif au la
tex D

-dim
ère et la solution saline contiennent de l’azoture de sodium

. D
ans un environ-

nem
ent acide, l’azoture de sodium

 produit de l’acide hydrazoïque, com
posé extrêm

em
ent toxique. D

iluer ces com
posés en

les diluant sous l’eau courante avant de les élim
iner, puis rincer abondam

m
ent avec de l’eau.C

es précautions sont recom
-

m
andées pour éviter les dépôts dans les conduites m

étalliques, qui peuvent produire des com
posés explosifs.

IV.
P

R
É

PA
R

A
T

IO
N

:
R

econstituer le P
lasm

a C
ontrôle P

ositif avec 0,2 m
L de S

aline S
olution. B

oucher le flacon et a
ttendre 10 m

inutes. A
giter

doucem
ent jusqu’à dissolution com

plète. N
E

 PA
S

 S
E

C
O

U
E

R
.

R
econstituer le P

lasm
a C

ontrôle N
éga

tif avec 0,2 m
L de S

aline S
olution. B

oucher le flacon et a
ttendre 10 m

inutes. A
giter

doucem
ent jusqu’à dissolution com

plète. N
E

 PA
S

 S
E

C
O

U
E

R
.

A
vant toute utilisa

tion, la suspension de D
-dim

ère doit être agitée, par inversions répétées du flacon.
Les bouchons de caoutchouc des flacons de contrôles peuvent être jetés après ouverture des flacons.
La solution tam

pon est fournie prête à l’em
ploi.

V.
C

O
N

S
E

R
VA

T
IO

N
 E

T
 S

TA
B

IL
IT

É
 :

S
tocker les réactifs non ouvert à 2–8 °C

.  La da
te de pérem

ption des réactifs est im
prim

ée sur l’étiquette.
Les C

ontrôles P
ositifs et N

éga
tifs sont stables 1 m

ois conservés au froid (2–8 °C
) ou 1 m

ois congelés (–20 °C
) (ne pas

recongeler plus d’une fois).
P

R
É

L
È

V
E

M
E

N
T

 E
T

 C
O

N
S

E
R

VA
T

IO
N

 D
E

S
 É

C
H

A
N

T
IL

L
O

N
S

Il est recom
m

andé d’effectuer les prélèvem
ents conform

ém
ent aux directives du G

uide de B
onne E

xecution des A
nalyses

de B
iologie M

edicale.5 A
ucune m

éthode actuelle n’offre la garantie totale que les échantillons de sang ne contiennent
aucun agent infectieux. P

ar conséquent, tous les dérivés sanguins doivent être considérés com
m

e potentiellem
ent infec-

tieux.
P

rélever le sang veineux sur une solution de citra
te de sodium

 à  3,8 %
 ou 3,2 %

. Le ra
tio de 9 volum

es de sang pour 1
volum

e de citra
te (1:10) est critique. Il est préférable d’utiliser une solution de citra

te de sodium
 à 3,2 %

, recom
m

andée
par le G

uide des bonnes pra
tiques d’analyse en biologique m

édicale et l’O
M

S
. Les tubes sous vide du com

m
erce, doivent

être convenablem
ent  rem

plis. E
viter toute stase ou contam

ina
tion lors du prélèvem

ent. N
e pas prélever sur une ligne ou

une vanne héparinée. Tout échantillon coagulé doit être écarté. M
élanger le tube bouché (par un bouchon ou du

P
arafilm

®
) par inversion et centrifuger à 1500 tours m

inutes pendant 15 m
inutes. S

i les échantillons ne sont pas utilisés
im

m
édia

tem
ent après la centrifuga

tion, ils doivent être transvasés dans un tube plastique et conservés au froid (2–8 °C
).

O
n peut aussi utiliser du plasm

a préléve sur E
D

TA
 ou sur hépariné. Le sérum

 doit être prélevé en présence d’inhibiteurs
fibrinolytiques (tubes P

D
F

). Les échantillons préléves sur E
D

TA
, conservés plus de 4 heures à tem

péra
ture am

biante,
présentent consta

te une agglutina
tion non-spécifique.

Les échantillons peuvent être conservés 4 heures à tem
péra

ture am
biante (18–25 °C

), 8 heures à 2–8 °C
 et 1 m

ois con-
gelés à –20 °C

.
V

I.
P

R
O

TO
C

O
L

E
R

É
A

C
T

IF
S

 F
O

U
R

N
IS

 :
D

-D
im

er A
ssay K

it (80 det.): La
tex R

eagent 1.7 m
L (1), P

ositive C
ontrol (2), N

ega
tive C

ontrol (2), S
aline S

olution (2),
D

isposable Test C
ards (16), M

ixing S
ticks (50)

D
-D

im
er A

ssay K
it (20 det.): La

tex R
eagent 0.5 m

L (1), P
ositive C

ontrol (1), N
ega

tive C
ontrol (1), S

aline S
olution (1),

D
isposable Test C

ards (4), M
ixing S

ticks (13)
D

-D
im

er La
tex R

eagent: 1.7 m
L La

tex (1)
R

É
A

C
T

IF
S

/M
A

T
É

R
IE

L
S

 N
É

C
E

S
S

A
IR

E
S

 M
A

IS
 N

O
N

 F
O

U
R

N
IS

 :
P

ipettes de 20 µl, 50 µl et 200 µl
Tubes à essais
M

E
T

H
O

D
E

 Q
U

A
L

ITA
T

IV
E

 :
P

orter les réactifs se réchauffer à tem
péra

ture am
biante pendant au m

oins dix m
inutes avant em

ploi.
A

giter le La
tex D

-dim
ère par inversions répétées du flacon pendant 5 secondes im

m
édia

tem
ent avant utilisa

tion.
D

époser 20 µl d’échantillon et des C
ontrôles P

ositif et N
éga

tif dans les cercles de la carte-test.
D

époser sur ce m
êm

e carton 20 µl de la suspension D
-D

im
ère La

tex à proxim
ité de chaque cercle.

M
élanger rapidem

ent les échantillons et le La
tex en utilisant une baguette propre pour chaque échantillon. D

éclencher le
chronom

ètre.
S

ecouer doucem
ent le carton par un m

ouvem
ent de va-et-vient et lire l’agglutina

tion au bout de 180 à 200 secondes.
N

O
T

E
S

 :
L’agglutina

tion “+
” n’est absolum

ent pas hom
ogène. Les particules ag

régées dans le m
élange apparaissent en suspension

dans une solution laiteuse ou lim
pide. L’agglutina

tion positive (+
) ou néga

tive (–) est com
parée aux résulta

ts obtenus à
l’aide des C

ontrôles P
ositif et N

éga
tif. Le C

ontrôle P
ositif est purem

ent qualita
tif et ne doit pas être redilué. L’absence

d’agglutina
tion signifie que l’échantillon est norm

al et qu’il est inutile de procéder à d’autres analyses.
Il arrive que certains échantillons, une fois m

élangés au la
tex, présentent la form

a
tion de flocons blancs; ce phénom

ène
ne doit pas être confondu avec l’agglutina

tion.
M

É
T

H
O

D
E

 S
E

M
I-Q

U
A

N
T

ITA
T

IV
E

 : (réalisée uniquem
ent sur les échantillons positifs)

D
iluer en série les 50 µl d’échantillon dans les proportions 1:2, 1:4, 1:8 avec 50 µl de S

olution Tam
pon dans des petits

tubes à essai.

R
epérer les positions des dilutions d’échantillon sur la carte-test et m

élanger avec la suspension de la
tex en opérant

com
m

e dans le test précédent. S
e référer à la section « R

É
S

U
LTA

T
S

 » pour déterm
iner la concentra

tion en D
-D

im
ère.

V
II.

C
O

N
T

R
Ô

L
E

 D
E

 Q
U

A
L

IT
É

:
Les C

ontrôles P
ositif et N

éga
tif fournis dans le coffret d’analyse D

-dim
ère sont prévus pour effectuer le contrôle de qual-

ité. Il est conseillé de tester les deux contrôles lors de chaque utilisa
tion du coffret. S

i le résulta
t des contrôles est incor-

rect, le résulta
t de l’analyse du pa

tient doit être jugé non valide.
S

i le contrôle de qualité s’avère être un échec, des investiga
tions doivent être entreprises et le problèm

e doit être résolu.
R

ecom
m

encer ensuite le dosage. S
i les problèm

es ne peuvent pas être résolus, contacter les services techniques F
isher

D
iagnostics.

V
III.

R
É

S
U

LTA
T

S
L’agglutina

tion se produit dans un délai de 180 à 200 secondes pour les échantillons contenant plus de 0,25 µg/m
L de D

-
dim

ère. E
n étudiant des échantillons dilués sériellem

ent, il est possible d’obtenir des résulta
ts sem

i-quantita
tifs.

L’agglutina
tion peut se révéler plus prononcée et plus rapide à des concentra

tions de D
-dim

ère plus élevées. S
i vous

souhaltez exprim
er les résulta

ts en unités équivalentes de fibrinogène (U
E

F
), vous m

ultiplierez par 2 les taux de D
-dim

ère
indiqués dans le tableau, par exem

ple un taux <
 0,25 µg/m

L correspondra à un taux <
0,50 µg/m

L.
C

om
m

e plusieurs ètudes6 le soulignent, certains la
tex du com

m
erce ne possèdent pas une sensibilité suffisante par rap-

port à celle de la qualité com
m

erciale E
LIS

A
.

IX
.

IN
T

E
R

P
R

E
TA

T
IO

N
 D

E
S

 R
É

S
U

LTA
T

S
L’agglutina

tion se produit dans un délai de 180–200 secondes pour les échantillons contenant plus de 0.25 µg/m
L de D

-
dim

ère d’après le test D
-D

im
ère. Le taux m

oyen de D
-dim

ère chez le sujet sain se situe entre 0,008 et 0,135 µg/m
L. P

ar
conséquent, les plasm

as ou les sérum
s non dilués provenant d’individus norm

aux en bonne santé ne doivent pas agglutin-
er. S

i aucune agglutina
tion n’est observée, le risque throm

botique peut être élim
iné. La valeur prédictive néga

tive du test
D

-D
im

ère vis à vis de la throm
bose est très élevée. 7

La dem
i-vie circula

toire du D
-dim

ère est d’environ 12 heures. D
es

taux élevés de D
-dim

ère peuvent donc persister un certain tem
ps au-delà de l’arrêt du processus actif.

Les études cliniques sur des sujets norm
aux, sur des pa

tients présentant une T
V

P
 confirm

ée par phlébog
raphie, sur des

pa
tients présentant une C

IV
D

 et des pa
tients présentant une pré-éclam

psie (pré-E
C

), ont perm
is d’obtenir les résulta

ts
suivants :

†
Les titres indiquent la plus forte dilution à laquelle l’agglutina

tion se développe.
*

L’agglutina
tion était inhibée par l’addition d’anticorps anti-D

-dim
ère spécifique (0,2 m

g/m
L) M

A
-8D

3 m
ais pas par l’addition

d’un anticorps PA
M

-1 d’une autre fam
ille.

Il a été signalé que certains test au la
tex du com

m
erce présentent une sensibilité inférieure à celle annoncée par le fabri-

cant. Le test D
-dim

ère perm
et de confirm

er 60–70 %
 d’échantillons positifs dans les cas de T

V
P

 suspectée : d’autres
tests au la

tex rendent com
ptent d’une fréquence plus faible.7

X
.

C
A

R
A

C
T

E
R

IS
T

IQ
U

E
S

 D
U

 T
E

S
T

S
P

E
C

IF
IC

IT
É

 :
L’anticorps m

onoclonal utilisé dans cette form
ula

tion est spécifique du D
-dim

ère du fait de la m
éthode de sélection de l’hy-

bridom
e. 3

C
et hybridom

e sécrète des anticorps spécifiques du D
-dim

ère purifié qui ne réagissent ni avec le fibrinogène
total, ni avec le fragm

ent D
 du fibrinogène. Il n’existe aucune réactivité croisée avec le fibrinogène ou le D

-A
A

-fibrinogène
lorsqu’on les substitue au plasm

a pour effectuer ce dosage.
S

ur 16 plasm
as provenant de pa

tients présentant une polyarthrite rhum
a

toïde, 14 étaient non-agglutinants d’après le test
D

-dim
ère. Les deux cas d’agglutina

tion ont pu être inhibés par l’addition d’anticorps m
onoclonal spécifique du D

-dim
ère

M
A

-8D
3 m

ais pas par l’addition d’anticorps m
onoclonal du m

êm
e sous-g

roupe IgG
1k (PA

M
-1). C

ette consta
ta

tion suggère
que le test D

-D
im

ère est insensible aux interférences dues au facteur rhum
a

toïde.
R

E
P

É
TA

B
IL

IT
E

 :
Trois plasm

as ont été sélectionnés afin de tester la répétabilité du dosage. C
haque échantillon a été testé 10 fois trois

jours différents. C
haque fois qu’un résulta

t positif était observé, l’échantillon étalt titré. Les résulta
ts sont les suivants :

P
R

É
C

IS
IO

N
 :

Le test D
-dim

ère a été com
paré à une autre m

éthode de dosage du com
m

erce. Les deux produits ont donné une réaction
néga

tive pour 25 échantillons norm
aux ne contenant pas plus de 0,25 µg/m

L de D
-dim

ère de fibrine. 30 échantillons ont
été testés par les m

éthodes E
LIS

A
 et D

-dim
ère: tous les échantillons avant des valeurs E

LIS
A

 supérieures à 225 ng/m
L

présentalent une agglutina
tion d’après le test D

-dim
ère.

X
I.

L
IM

IT
E

S
U

n test D
-dim

ère néga
tif ne perm

et pas d’élim
iner com

plètem
ent l’éventualité de throm

bose veineuse. La valeur prédictive
néga

tive du test D
-dim

ère
7

pour les pa
tients supposés throm

botiques est de 94 %
. La détection de taux élevés de D

-
dim

ère doit être associée à d’autres données cliniques pour perm
ettre de poser le diagnostic.

L’agglutina
tion d’échantillons contenant des taux norm

aux de D
-dim

ère peut parfois se produire pour des raisons de non-
spécificité.

X
II.

B
IB

L
IO

G
R

A
P

H
IE

1.
E

lm
s, M

J et al: R
apid detection of cross-linked fibrin deg

rada
tion products in plasm

a using m
onoclonal antibody-coa

ted
la

tex particles. J C
lin P

a
th 85:360, 1986

2.
B

allegeer, V
 et al: F

ibrinolytic response to venous occlusion and fibrin fragm
ent D

-dim
er levels in norm

al and com
plica

ted
pregnancy. T

hrom
b H

aem
ost 85:1030, 1987

3.
D

eclerck, P
V

 et al: F
ibrinolytic response and fibrin fragm

ent D
-dim

er in pa
tients w

ith deep vein throm
bosis. T

hrom
b

H
aem

ost 58:1024, 1987
4.

H
olovet P, et al: B

inding properties of m
onoclonal antibodies against hum

an fragm
ent D

-dim
er of cross-linked fibrin to

hum
an plasm

a clots in an in vivo m
odel in rabbits. T

hrom
b H

aem
ost 61(2):307–313, 1989

5.
N

a
tional C

om
m

ittee for C
linical Labora

tory S
tandards: C

ollection, Transport, and P
rocessing of B

lood S
pecim

ens for
C

oagula
tion Testing and G

eneral P
erform

ance of C
oagula

tion A
ssays, 1998. N

C
C

LS
 D

ocum
ent H

21-A
3

6.
B

ounam
eaux H

, et al: M
easurem

ent of plasm
a D

-dim
er for diagnosis of deep venous throm

bosis. A
m

 J C
lin P

a
th

91:82–85, 1989
7.

H
ansson P

O
, E

riksson H
, E

riksson E
, Jegenburg R

, R
isberg B

: C
an labora

tory testing im
prove screening stra

tegies for
deep vein throm

bosis a
t an em

ergency unit? J Intern M
ed 235:143–141, 1994

O
R

D
E

R
IN

G
 IN

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

C
at N

o
.

D
escrip

tio
n

C
o

n
ten

ts
100660

D
-dim

er A
ssay 

80 Test
100662

D
-dim

er A
ssay 

20 Test
100659

D
-dim

er La
tex R

eagent
1,7 m

L
100650

F
D

P
 A

ssay
30 Test

101654
F

D
P

 S
am

ple C
ollection Tubes

100
100654

F
D

P
 S

am
ple C

ollection Tubes
30

100651
F

D
P

 La
tex R

eagent
1x5 m

L
100665

G
lycine B

uffered S
aline

4x50 m
L

100656
F

D
P

 C
ontrol S

et
3x2 m

L

G
A

R
A

N
T

IE
 L

IM
IT

É
E

 D
E

 F
IS

H
E

R
 D

IA
G

N
O

S
T

IC
S

  

F
isher D

iagnostics (F
D

) garantit uniquem
ent à l’acquéreur le bon fonctionnem

ent des produits F
D

, tel que décrit sur l’étiquette et
dans les m

odes d’em
ploi.Il revient à l’acquéreur de décider si les produits F

D
 sont adaptés à ses besoins spécifiques.La seule

obliga
tion de F

D
 consiste soit à rem

placer un produit non conform
e ou défectueux, soit à rem

bourser le prix d’acha
t, à sa discré-

tion.F
D

 D
É

C
LIN

E
 TO

U
T

E
 R

E
S

P
O

N
S

A
B

ILIT
É

 Q
U

A
N

T
 A

U
X

 A
U

T
R

E
S

 G
A

R
A

N
T

IE
S

, E
X

P
LIC

IT
E

S
 O

U
 IM

P
LIC

IT
E

S
, Y

 C
O

M
P

R
IS

LE
S

 G
A

R
A

N
T

IE
S

 D
E

 C
O

M
M

E
R

C
IA

B
ILIT

É
, E

T
 L’A

D
É

Q
U

A
T

IO
N

 D
U

 P
R

O
D

U
IT

 À
 TO

U
T

E
 A

U
T

R
E

 U
T

ILIS
A

T
IO

N
. F

D
, ni aucune

de ses filiales, ne peut en aucun cas être tenu pour responsable d’un incident entraînant une perte ou un dom
m

age quelconque.

A
ll other tradem

arks are the property of T
herm

o F
isher S

cientific Inc. and its subsidiaries.
P

arafilm
 est une m

arque deposée de la firm
e A

m
erican C

an C
om

pany, G
reenw

ich, C
T

 E
.U

.

I.
A

P
L

IC
A

C
IÓ

N
E

l D
-dím

ero P
acific H

em
ostasis de  es una prueba de aglutinación de látex para la determ

inación sem
icuantita

tiva del D
-

dím
ero de la fibrina en plasm

a o suero hum
ano.

II.
R

E
S

U
M

E
N

Las m
oléculas que contienen D

-dím
ero son form

adas por la deg
radación de la fibrina entrecruzada con el F

actor X
IIIa por

acción de la plasm
ina. S

e encuentran niveles elevados del D
-dím

ero en condiciones clínicas tales com
o trom

bosis de
venas profundas (T

V
P

), em
bolia pulm

onar (E
P

), y coagulación intravascular disem
inada (C

ID
). 1,3

Los niveles del D
-dím

ero
aum

entan durante el em
barazo y niveles elevados de este se asocian con com

plicaciones. 2
E

l D
-dím

ero utiliza un anticuer-
po m

onoclonal específico para el D
-dím

ero de la fibrina pero no para los productos de deg
radación del fibirinógeno. 4

P
or lo

tanto, el D
-dím

ero puede ser determ
inado en m

uestras de plasm
a. Tam

bién se pueden utilizar m
uestras de suero

preparadas para el análisis de P
D

F.
III.

R
E

A
C

T
IV

O
S

D
-D

IM
E

R
 LA

T
E

X
, R

E
A

G
E

N
T

S
uspensión de partículas de látex cubiertas con anticuerpo m

onoclonal de ra
tón M

A
-8D

3 dirigido contra el D
-dím

ero en
solución tam

pón de H
E

P
E

S
, pH

 8,2. C
ontiene azida sódica al 0,02 %

 com
o preserva

tivo,
D

-D
IM

E
R

 P
O

S
IT

IV
E

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L, P
LA

S
M

A
P

lasm
a hum

ano liofilizado enriquecido con D
-dím

ero de fibrina,
D

-D
IM

E
R

 N
E

G
A

T
IV

E
 C

O
N

T
R

O
L, P

LA
S

M
A

P
lasm

a hum
ano liofilizado,

S
A

LIN
E

 S
O

LU
T

IO
N

, pH
 7,3

S
alina tam

ponada, pH
 7,3, C

ontiene azida sódica al 0,02 %
 com

o preserva
tivo.

P
R

E
C

A
U

C
IO

N
E

S
:

Los reactivos D
-dím

ero son para “U
so D

iagnóstico in vitro”. S
e deben seguir las precauciones norm

ales ejercidas en el
m

anejo de reactivos de labora
torio. D

escarte los desechos observando todas las leyes correspondientes vigentes.
Los C

ontroles P
ositivo y N

ega
tivo de D

-dím
ero son M

A
T

E
R

IA
LE

S
 B

IO
LÓ

G
IC

O
S

 P
O

T
E

N
C

IA
LM

E
N

T
E

 P
E

LIG
R

O
S

O
S

. Los
m

a
teriales de los cuales se derivaron estos productos dieron nega

tivos para el H
B

sA
g y para anticuerpos contra V

H
C

 y V
IH

por m
étodos de prueba aprobados. S

in em
bargo, debido a que ningún m

étodo de prueba puede ofrecer com
pleta seguri-

dad de que los agentes infecciosos están ausentes, estos productos deben ser m
anipulados observando las m

ism
as pre-

cauciones de seguridad em
pleadas al m

anipular cualquier m
a

terial potencialm
ente infeccioso.

A
d

verten
cia: D

-dim
er La

tex R
eagent (reactivo de látex del D

-dím
ero) y la solución salina contienen azida de sodio. E

n
condiciones acídicas, la azida sódica produce ácido hidrazoico, un com

puesto altam
ente tóxico. E

n la elim
inación de los

com
puestos de azida, deben utilizarse g

randes cantidades de agua para diluir y enjuagar. S
e recom

ienda seguir estas pre-
cauciones a fin de evitar la acum

ulación de residuos en las tuberías de m
etal, que pueden generar condiciones explosivas.

R
efiérase a las H

ojas de D
a

tos de S
eguridad de los M

a
teriales para cualquier inform

ación actualizada sobre riesgo, pelig
ro

o seguridad.
IV.

P
R

E
PA

R
A

C
IÓ

N
:

R
econstituya el P

lasm
a C

ontrol P
ositivo con 0,2 m

L de S
aline S

olution. Tape el vial de nuevo y déjelo reposar durante 10
m

inutos. A
gítelo suavem

ente hasta que esté com
pletam

ente disuelto. N
O

 A
G

IT
E

.
R

econstituya el P
lasm

a C
ontrol N

ega
tivo con 0,2 m

L de S
aline S

olution. Tape el vial de nuevo y déjelo reposar durante 10
m

inutos. A
gítelo suavem

ente hasta que esté com
pletam

ente disuelto. N
O

 A
G

IT
E

.
Inm

edia
tam

ente antes de ser usado, la suspensión de Látex de D
-dím

ero debe ser agitada invirtiendo repetidam
ente el vial

para dispersar las partículas de látex sedim
entadas.

Los tapones de gom
a de los viales de los controles pueden ser descartados luego de destapar estos.

La S
olución Tam

pón viene lista para ser usada.
V.

A
L

M
A

C
E

N
A

M
IE

N
TO

 Y
 E

S
TA

B
IL

ID
A

D
:

C
onserve los reactivos en refrigeración (2–8 °C

). Las etiquetas de los reactivos llevan las fechas de expiración.
E

l P
lasm

a C
ontrol P

ositivo y el P
lasm

a C
ontrol N

ega
tivo reconstituidos son estables por 1 m

es a 2–8 °C
 o por 7 sem

anas
a –20 °C

 (no congele de nuevo m
as de una vez).

R
E

C
O

L
E

C
C

IÓ
N

 Y
 A

L
M

A
C

E
N

A
M

IE
N

TO
 

D
E

 LA
 M

U
E

S
T

R
A

S
e recom

ienda que la recolección y el alm
acenam

iento de la m
uestra sean llevados a cabo de acuerdo con el lineam

iento
H

21-A
3 del N

C
C

LS
. 5

N
ingún m

étodo de prueba conocido puede ofrecer seguridad com
pleta de que m

uestras de sang
re

hum
ana no transm

itirán infección. P
or lo tanto, todos los derivados de la sang

re deben considerarse potencialm
ente infec-

ciosos.
S

e recolecta sang
re venosa en citra

to de sodio al 3,8 %
 ó al 3,2 %

, a una proporción de 9 partes de sang
re para 1 parte

de anticoagulante (proporción 1:10). La proporción es crítica. E
l R

ango de R
eferencia variará de acuerdo con el anticoagu-

lante usado. S
e prefiere el citra

to de sodio al 3,2 %
, tal com

o recom
iendan el N

C
C

LS
 y la O

M
S

. S
i se utilizan tubos al

vacío com
erciales, se debe asegurar extraer la cantidad correcta. D

urante la extracción se deben evitar el traum
a o la esta-

sis. La sang
re no debe ser recolectada a través de un cierre de heparina u otra línea heparinizada. La presencia de un

coágulo en una m
uestra es una causa de rechazo. M

ezcle bien el tuno por inversión suave contra el tapón o P
arafilm

®
 y

centrifugue a 1500 x g durante 15 m
inutos. S

alvo que las m
uestras vayan a ser procesadas inm

edia
tam

ente, transfiera el
plasm

a a un tubo plástico y consérvelo en refrigeración (2–8 °C
).

Tam
bién se puede usar plasm

a heparinizado u obtenido con E
D

TA
 o suero. E

l suero debe ser recolectado en la presencia
de inhibidores fibrinolíticos (tubos P

D
F

). C
uando la m

uestras obtenidas con E
D

TA
 se conservan por m

as de cua
tro horas a

tem
pera

tura am
biente previo a la prueba, algunas m

uestras m
ostrarón aglutinación no específica.

Las m
uestras pueden ser conservadas a tem

pera
tura am

biente (18–25 °C
) por cua

tro horas, a 2–8 °C
 por ocho horas y

congeladas –20 °C
 por un m

es.
V

I.
P

R
O

C
E

D
IM

IE
N

TO
R

E
A

C
T

IV
O

S
 P

R
O

V
IS

TO
S

:
D

-D
im

er A
ssay K

it (80 det.): La
tex R

eagent 1.7 m
L (1), P

ositive C
ontrol (2), N

ega
tive C

ontrol (2), S
aline S

olution (2),
D

isposable Test C
ards (16), M

ixing S
ticks (50)

D
-D

im
er A

ssay K
it (20 det.): La

tex R
eagent 0.5 m

L (1), P
ositive C

ontrol (1), N
ega

tive C
ontrol (1), S

aline S
olution (1),

D
isposable Test C

ards (4), M
ixing S

ticks (13)
D

-D
im

er La
tex R

eagent: 1.7 m
L La

tex (1)
R

E
A

C
T

IV
O

S
/E

Q
U

IP
O

 R
E

Q
U

E
R

ID
O

S
 P

E
R

O
 N

O
 P

R
O

V
IS

TO
S

:
P

ipetas, 20 µl, 50 µl y 200 µl
Tubos de ensayo
M

É
TO

D
O

 C
U

A
L

ITA
T

IV
O

:
P

erm
ita que los reactivos se calienten hasta alcanzar tem

pera
tura am

biente durante un m
ínim

o de 10 m
inutos antes de

usar.
A

gite el Látex de D
-dím

ero invirtiendo repetidam
ente el vial durante 5 segundos inm

edia
tam

ente antes de usarlo.
C

oloque 20 µl de una m
uestra y de los P

lasm
as C

ontrol P
ositivo y N

ega
tivo en círculos de una tarjeta de prueba.

C
oloque 20 µl de Látex de D

-dím
ero en un área cercana dentro de cada círculo.

M
ezcle rápidam

ente las m
uestras y el Látex utilizando palillos para m

ezclar lim
pios para cada m

uestra. E
che a andar el

reloj.
O

scile la tarjeta de prueba suavem
ente hacia adelante y hacia a

trás y lea la aglutinación entre 180 y 200 segundos
después.
N

O
TA

S
:

La respuesta de aglutinación “+
” es claram

ente no hom
ogénea. Las partículas ag

regadas en la m
ezcla aparecen suspendi-

das en una solución lechosa o clara. Las aglutinaciones positivas (+
) o nega

tivas (–) son com
paradas con los resultados

obtenidos utilizando los controles P
ositivo y N

ega
tivo. E

l C
ontrol P

ositivo es m
eram

ente cualita
tivo y no debe ser diluido aun

m
as. S

i el látex no aglutina significa que la m
uestra es norm

al y no es necesario hacerle m
as pruebas.

U
n pequeño núm

ero de m
uestras, al ser m

ezcladas con el látex, pueden exhibir copos blancos los cuales no deben con-
fundirse con aglutinación.
M

É
TO

D
O

 S
E

M
I-C

U
A

N
T

ITA
T

IV
O

:
(R

ealizado solam
ente con las m

uestras que dan una prueba positiva)
P

repare una dilución seriada de 50 µl de m
uestra, 1:2, 1:4 y 1:8, con 50 µl de S

olución Tam
pón, utilizando tubos de ensayo

pequeños.

M
arque las posiciones de las diluciones de la m

uestra en la tarjeta de prueba y m
ezcle con suspensión de látex com

o se
describió previam

ente. R
efiérase a la sección “R

esultados” para determ
inar la concentración del D

-dím
ero.

V
II

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
 D

E
 C

A
L

ID
A

D
:

Los controles positivo y nega
tivo provistos en el kit D

-dím
ero deben ser usados para el control de calidad del kit. S

e
recom

ienda que am
bos controles positivo y nega

tivo sean probados cada vez que se usa el kit. S
i uno de los controles,

positivo o nega
tivo, no da la respuesta apropiada, no se deben utilizar los resultados obtenidos para el paciente en esa

ocasión.
S

e debe investigar y resolver la falla de log
rar las E

specificaciones del C
ontrol de C

alidad. E
l ensayo debe ser repetido. S

i
los problem

as no se pueden resolver, contacto con el D
epartam

ento de S
ervicio T

écnico de F
isher D

iagnostics.

V
III.

R
E

S
U

LTA
D

O
S

Las m
uestras que contienen m

as de 0.25 µg/m
L de D

-dím
ero, m

ostrarán aglutinación dentro de 180 a 200 segundos. S
e

pueden obtener resultados sem
i-cuantita

tivos probando diluciones seriadas de las m
uestras.

A
 concentraciones m

as altas de D
-dím

ero, la aglutinación puede ser m
as pronunciada y aparece m

as rápidam
ente. S

i
usted desea expresar los resultados en unidades equivalentes de fibrinógeno (U

E
F

) m
ultiplique los niveles de D

-dím
ero en

la tabla anterior por 2, por ej. <
0,25 µg/m

L se convierte en <
0,50 µg/m

L.
C

om
o se ha discutido en varios reportes,6 algunas pruebas de látex com

erciales no poseen la sensibilidad dem
andada

cuando son com
paradas con E

LIS
A

 com
erciales.

IX
.

N
T

E
R

P
R

E
TA

C
IÓ

N
 D

E
 L

O
S

 R
E

S
U

LTA
D

O
S

P
ara las m

uestras que contienen m
as de 0.25 µg/m

L de D
-dím

ero, probadas con la prueba D
-dím

ero, la aglutinación ocurre
dentro de 180 a 200 segundos. E

l nivel prom
edio de D

-dím
ero en una población sana es entre 0,008 y 0,135 µg/m

L, por lo
tanto, el plasm

a sin diluir o el suero de individuos norm
ales, sanos no debe aglutinar. S

i no se observa aglutinación, es
poco probable que exista una condición trom

bótica. E
l valor predictivo nega

tivo para la trom
bosis del D

-dím
ero es alto. 7

La
vida m

edia circula
toria del D

-dím
ero es aproxim

adam
ente 12 horas. P

or lo tanto, niveles elevados de D
-dím

ero pueden per-
sistir por algún tiem

po después que el proceso activo ha cesado.
S

e obtuvieron los siguientes resultados en estudios clínicos realizados en sujetos norm
ales, pacientes con trom

bosis de
venas profundas (T

V
P

) confirm
adas flebog

ráficam
ente, pacientes con C

ID
 y en pacientes con pre-eclam

psia (P
re-E

C
):

†
E

l título indica la dilución m
as alta a la cual las m

uestras aglutinan.
*

La aglutinación fue inhibida m
ediante la adición del anticuerpo específico contra D

-dím
ero, el M

A
-8D

3 (0,2 ng/m
L), pero no

con un anticuerpo no relacionado, el PA
M

-1.
H

ay indicaciones de que algunas pruebas de látex com
erciales tienen una sensibilidad m

as baja que la dem
andada. C

on el
D

-dím
ero, se espera un 60–70 %

 de m
uestras positivas para casos de sospecha de T

V
P

; otras pruebas en látex exhiben
una frecuencia m

as baja. 7

X
.

C
A

R
A

C
T

E
R

ÍS
T

IC
A

S
 D

E
L

 C
O

M
P

O
R

TA
M

IE
N

TO
E

S
P

E
C

IF
IC

ID
A

D
:

E
l anticuerpo m

onoclonal usado en este kit es específico para el D
-dím

ero en virtud del m
étodo de rastreo utilizado en la

selección del hibridom
a. 3 S

e seleccionó un hibridom
a secretando anticuerpos los cuales reaccionaron positivam

ente con
D

-dím
ero purificado pero no con el fibrinógeno com

pleto o con el fragm
ento D

 del fibrinógeno. N
o se observó reacción

cruzada con fibrinógeno o des-A
A

-fibrinógeno cuando en este ensayo se sustituyó el plasm
a por cualquier analito.

S
e probó el plasm

a de 16 pacientes con artritis reum
a

toidea y se encontró que 14 no aglutinaron con la prueba del D
-

dím
ero . Las dos aglutinaciones pudieron ser inhibidas m

ediante la adición del anticuerpo m
onoclonal específico contra el

D
-dím

ero, M
A

-8D
3, pero no con la adición del m

onoclonal del m
ism

o subg
rupo, IgG

1k (PA
M

-1). E
sto sugiere que el D

-
dím

ero es insensible a alteraciones del factor reum
a

toide.
R

E
P

R
O

D
U

C
IB

IL
ID

A
D

:
S

e seleccionaron tres m
uestras de plasm

a para probar la reproducibilidad de la prueba. C
ada m

uestra fue probada 10
veces cada día, por tres días. La m

uestra fue titulada cada vez que se obtuvo un resultado positivo. Los resultados fueron
com

o sigue:

E
X

A
C

T
IT

U
D

:
E

l D
-dím

ero  fue com
parado con otro ensayo disponible com

ercialm
ente. A

m
bos productos dieron una reacción nega

tiva
cuando fueron probados en 25 especím

enes norm
ales los cuales se sabía que no contenían m

as de 0.25 µg/m
L de D

-
dím

ero de la fibrina. C
uando se probaron 30 m

uestras de plasm
a de pacientes con un m

étodo E
LIS

A
 y con el D

-dím
ero,

todas las m
uestras con valores de E

LIS
A

 por encim
a de 225 ng/m

L m
ostraron aglutinación con el D

-dím
ero.

X
I.

L
IM

ITA
C

IO
N

E
S

U
na prueba nega

tiva de D
-dím

ero no descarta com
pletam

ente una trom
bosis. S

e ha encontrado que el valore predictivo
nega

tivo con el kit de D
-dím

ero para pacientes con sospecha de T
V

P
 es de 94 %

. 7
La detección de niveles elevados de D

-
dím

ero debe ser utilizada conjuntam
ente con otra inform

ación clínica para hacer un diagnóstico.
O

casionalm
ente puede producirse aglutinación con m

uestras que contienen niveles norm
ales de D

-dím
ero debida a falta

de especificidad.
X

II.
R

E
F

E
R

E
N

C
IA

S
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hrom
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prador únicam
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isher D

iagnostics funcionarán tal y com
o se

describe en sus etiquetas y la docum
entación.  E
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prador debe determ

inar si los productos de F
isher D

iagnostics son idóneos
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isher D
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1.
U

S
O

 P
R

E
V

IS
TO

Il test P
acific H

em
ostasis D

-dim
ero della è un saggio di agglutinazione su la

tice a
tto a determ

inare sem
iquantita

tivam
ente il

livello del D
-dim

ero di fibrina nel plasm
a o nel siero um

ano.
II.

S
O

M
M

A
R

IO
Il D

-dim
ero contenente frazioni com

plesse è form
a

to dalla deg
radazione plasm

inica della fibrina reticola
ta con fa

ttore X
IIIa.

Livelli eleva
ti di D

-dim
ero sono sta

ti riscontra
ti in condizioni cliniche quali la trom

bosi venosa profonda (T
V

P
), l’em

bolia pol-
m

onare (E
P

) e la coagulazione intravascolare diffusa (C
IV

D
). 1,3

I livelli di D
-dim

ero aum
entano durante la g

ravidanza ed i
livelli eleva

ti sono associa
ti a com

plicazioni. 2
D

-dim
ero utilizza un anticorpo m

onoclonale specifico per il D
-dim

ero della fibri-
na m

a non per prodotti di deg
radazione del fibrinogeno. 4

D
i conseguenza, è possibile determ

inare il D
-dim

ero nei cam
pioni

di plasm
a. S

i possono anche usare cam
pioni di siero ada

tti all’analisi P
D

F.
III.

R
E

A
G

E
N

T
I

D
-D

IM
E

R
 LA

T
E

X
, R

E
A

G
E

N
T

S
ospensione di sfere di la

tice, rivestite di anticorpo m
onoclonale m

urino M
A

-8D
3 anti-D

-dim
ero, su tam

pone H
E

P
E

S
, pH

8,2. C
ontiene lo 0,02%

 di azoturo di sodio quale conservante.
D

-D
IM

E
R

 P
O

S
IT

IV
E

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L, P
LA

S
M

A
P

lasm
a um

ano liofilizza
to, arricchito con D

-dim
ero di fibrina.

D
-D

IM
E

R
 N

E
G

A
T

IV
E

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L, P
LA

S
M

A
P

lasm
a um

ano liofilizza
to.

S
A

LIN
E

 S
O

LU
T

IO
N

, pH
 7,3 

S
oluzione salina tam

pona
ta, pH

 7,3. C
ontiene lo 0,02%

 di azoturo di sodio quale conservante.
P

R
E

C
A

U
Z

IO
N

I:
I reagenti per D

-dim
ero sono destina

ti solam
ente all’uso diagnostico in vitro. O

sservare le norm
ali precauzioni di m

aneggio
dei reagenti di labora

torio. S
m

altire i rifiuti in conform
ità alla norm

a
tiva vigente.

I controlli positivi e nega
tivi per D

-dim
ero vanno considera

ti M
A

T
E

R
IA

LI B
IO

LO
G

IC
I P

O
T

E
N

Z
IA

LM
E

N
T

E
 P

E
R

IC
O

LO
S

I. I
m

a
teriali d’origine da cui sono sta

ti deriva
ti questi prodotti sono sta

ti riscontra
ti nega

tivi quanto a H
bsA

g ed agli anticorpi
anti-H

C
V, H

IV
-1 ed H

IV
-2 utilizzando m

etodiche analitiche approva
te dall’F

D
A

. Tuttavia, visto che nessun m
etodo di analisi

può offrire una com
pleta garanzia di assenza di agenti infettivi, questi prodotti devono essere m

aneggia
ti adottando le

stesse precauzioni di sicurezza osserva
te quando si m

aneggia qualsiasi prodotto potenzialm
ente infettivo.

A
vverten

za:
D

-dim
er La

tex R
eagent e S

aline S
olution contengono sodio azide. Il sodio azide in condizioni acide rilascia

acido idrazoico, un com
ponente altam

ente tossico. I com
posti di azide devono essere elim

ina
ti diluendoli e facendo scorrere

abbondanti quantità di acqua. Q
ueste precauzioni im

pediscono la form
azione di depositi nelle tubazioni m

etalliche in cui
potrebbero svilupparsi delle condizioni esplosive.
P

er ulteriori aggiornam
enti ed inform

azioni sui rischi, i pericoli e la sicurezza, fare riferim
ento alle schede di sicurezza dei

m
a

teriali.
IV.

P
R

E
PA

R
A

Z
IO

N
E

:
R

icostituire il plasm
a di controllo positivo con 0,2 m

L di S
aline S

olution per Tappare nuovam
ente il flacone e lasciarlo

riposare per 10 m
inuti. A

gitare delica
tam

ente fino a dissoluzione com
pleta. N

O
N

 S
C

U
O

T
E

R
E

 V
IO

LE
N

T
E

M
E

N
T

E
.

R
icostituire il plasm

a di controllo nega
tivo con 0,2 m

L di S
aline S

olution per Tappare nuovam
ente il flacone e lasciarlo

riposare per 10 m
inuti. A

gitare delica
tam

ente fino a dissoluzione com
pleta. N

O
N

 S
C

U
O

T
E

R
E

 V
IO

LE
N

T
E

M
E

N
T

E
.

Im
m

edia
tam

ente prim
a dell’uso, la sospensione di la

ttice per D
-dim

ero va agita
ta invertendo ripetutam

ente il flacone, in
m

odo da disperdere le particelle sedim
enta

te di la
ttice.

I tappi in gom
m

a delle fiale di controllo possono essere sm
altiti dopo l’apertura del flacone.

La soluzione tam
pone viene fornita pronta per l’uso.

V.
C

O
N

S
E

R
VA

Z
IO

N
E

 E
 S

TA
B

IL
ITÀ

’:
C

onservare i reagenti  non aperti in frigorifero (2–8°C
). Le etichette dei reagenti riportano le da

te di scadenza degli stessi.
Il plasm

a ricostituito di controllo positivo e nega
tivo è stabile per 1 m

ese a 2–8°C
 o per 1 m

ese a –20°C
 (non ricongelare più

di una volta).
R

A
C

C
O

LTA
 E

 C
O

N
S

E
R

VA
Z

IO
N

E
 D

E
I C

A
M

P
IO

N
I

S
i suggerisce di prelevare e conservare i cam

pioni in conform
ità alla direttiva N

C
C

LS
 H

21-A
3. 5

N
essun m

etodo di analisi
conosciuto può garantire com

pletam
ente che i cam

pioni di sangue um
ano non trasm

ettano infezioni. D
i conseguenza, Tutti

gli em
oderiva

ti devono essere considera
ti potenzialm

ente infettivi.
Il sangue venoso preleva

to va anticoagula
to con citra

to di sodio al 3,8%
 o al 3,3%

, con un rapporto di 9 parti di sangue ed
1 parte di anticoagulante (rapporto 10:1). Tale rapporto è cruciale. S

i preferisce il citra
to di sodio allo 3,2%

, com
e indica

to
dall’N

C
C

LS
 e dall’O

M
S

. S
e si usano provette com

m
erciali sotto vuoto, è necessario accertare che il prelievo sia com

pleto.
E

vitare i traum
i e la stasi durante il prelievo. N

on prelevare il sangue a
ttraverso un tubo di infusione dell’eparina o un altro

tubo eparinizza
to. La presenza di un coagulo nel cam

pione ne giustifica l’esclusione. M
iscelare bene la provetta inver-

tendone delica
tam

ente il contenuto contro il tappo o il P
arafilm

®
 e centrifugando il cam

pione a 1500 x g per 15 m
inuti. S

e i
cam

pioni non sono analizza
ti im

m
edia

tam
ente, trasferire il plasm

a in un tubo di plastica e conservare refrigera
to a 2–8°C

.
P

ossono essere usa
ti plasm

a o siero E
D

TA
 o eparinizza

to. Il siero deve essere raccolto in presenza di inibitori fibrinolitici
(F

D
P

 tubi). Q
uando i cam

pioni E
D

TA
 sono conserva

ti per 4 ore a tem
pera

tura am
biente (18–25°C

) prim
a del test, alcuni

cam
pioni possono m

ostrare una non specifica agglutinazione.
I cam

pioni possono essere conserva
ti a tem

pera
tura am

biente (18–25°C
) per 4 ore, a 2–8°C

 per 8 ore e congela
ti a –20°C

per 1 m
ese.

V
I.

P
R

O
C

E
D

U
R

A
R

E
A

G
E

N
T

I F
O

R
N

IT
I:

D
-D

im
er A

ssay K
it (80 det.): La

tex R
eagent 1.7 m

L (1), P
ositive C

ontrol (2), N
ega

tive C
ontrol (2), S

aline S
olution (2),

D
isposable Test C

ards (16), M
ixing S

ticks (50)
D

-D
im

er A
ssay K

it (20 det.): La
tex R

eagent 0.5 m
L (1), P

ositive C
ontrol (1), N

ega
tive C

ontrol (1), S
aline S

olution (1),
D

isposable Test C
ards (4), M

ixing S
ticks (13)

D
-D

im
er La

tex R
eagent: 1.7 m

L La
tex (1)

R
E

A
G

E
N

T
I/A

T
T

R
E

Z
Z

A
T

U
R

E
 N

E
C

E
S

S
A

R
I, M

A
 N

O
N

 F
O

R
N

IT
I:

P
ipette da 20 µl, 50 µl e 200 µl

P
rovette

M
E

TO
D

O
 Q

U
A

L
ITA

T
IV

O
:

P
rim

a dell’uso, a
ttendere per non m

eno di 10 m
inuti che i reagenti raggiungano la tem

pera
tura am

biente.
Im

m
edia

tam
ente prim

a dell’uso, agitare il la
ttice per D

-dim
ero invertendo ripetutam

ente il flacone per 5 secondi.
V

ersare 20 µl di cam
pione e di plasm

a di controllo sia positivo che nega
tivo all’interno dei cerchi di una scheda di prova.

V
ersare 20 µl di la

ttice per D
-dim

ero a fianco di ciascun cerchio.
M

escolare rapidam
ente i cam

pioni ed il la
ttice usando ogni volta una stecca pulita di m

iscelazione. A
vviare il tim

er.
F

ar oscillare delica
tam

ente la scheda in avanti ed all’indietro e leggere l’agglutinazione dopo 180–200 secondi.
N

O
T

E
:

La risposta agglutinante “+
” è chiaram

ente disom
ogenea. Le particelle agg

rega
te presenti nella m

iscela sem
brano sospese

in una soluzione la
ttea o trasparente. L’agglutinazione positiva (+

) e nega
tiva (–) vanno m

esse a confronto con i risulta
ti

ottenuti usando i controlli positivo e nega
tivo. Il controllo positivo è puram

ente qualita
tivo e non deve essere ulteriorm

ente
diluito. S

e il la
ttice non si agglutina, il cam

pione è norm
ale e non sono necessarie ulteriori prove.

In un num
ero lim

ita
to di casi, quando i cam

pioni vengono m
escola

ti al la
ttice, essi possono esibire flocculi bianchi che non

vanno confusi con l’agglutinazione.
M

E
TO

D
O

 S
E

M
IQ

U
A

N
T

ITA
T

IV
O

:
(eseguito solam

ente sui cam
pioni positivi)

D
iluire il cam

pione da 50 µl con 50 µl di soluzione tam
pone, utilizzando provette piccole ed ottenendo i seguenti rapporti:

A
nnotare sulla scheda di prova le diluizioni dei cam

pioni e m
iscelarli con la sospensione di la

ttice nel m
odo indica

to in
precedenza. P

er determ
inare la concentrazione D

-dim
ero, fare riferim

ento alla sezione “R
isulta

ti”.
V

II.
C

O
N

T
R

O
L

L
O

 D
I Q

U
A

L
ITÀ

:
Il controllo positivo e quello nega

tivo, forniti assiem
e al kit per D

-dim
ero, vanno usa

ti per controllare la qualità del kit stesso.
S

i suggerisce di provare i controlli sia positivi che nega
tivi ogni volta che si usa il kit. S

e il controllo positivo o quello nega
tivo

non producono l’appropria
ta risposta, non si dovrebbero utilizzare i risulta

ti deriva
ti in quell’occasione dal cam

pione del
paziente.
La m

anca
ta ottem

peranza alle specifiche di controllo qualità deve essere investiga
ta e m

otiva
ta. F

a
tto ciò, ripetere la prova.

S
e il problem

a persiste, conta
ttare il servizio tecnico della F

isher D
iagnostics.

V
III.

R
IS

U
LTA

T
I

L’agglutinazione si verifica entro 180–200 secondi nel caso dei cam
pioni contenenti oltre 0,25 µg/m

L di D
-dim

ero.
A

nalizzando cam
pioni diluiti in serie, è possibile ottenere risulta

ti sem
iquantita

tivi.

L’agglutinazione può essere più pronuncia
ta ed apparire con m

aggiore rapidità nel caso di concentrazioni più eleva
te di D

-
dim

ero S
e si desidera esprim

ere i risulta
ti in U

nità E
quivalenti di F

ibrinogeno (U
E

F
), m

oltiplicare per 2 i livelli di D
-dim

ero
indica

ti nella tabella precedente, cosicché <
0,25 µg/m

L diventa <
0,50 µg/m

L.
C

om
e discusso da svaria

te relazioni,6 alcuni test su la
ttice disponibili sul m

erca
to non evidenziano la sensibilità dichiara

ta a
confronto con i test E

LIS
A

 in com
m

ercio.
IX

.
IN

T
E

R
P

R
E

TA
Z

IO
N

E
 D

E
I R

IS
U

LTA
T

I
N

ei cam
pioni contenenti più di 0,25 µg/m

L di D
-dim

ero e sottoposti alla prova del D
-dim

ero, l’agglutinazione avviene entro
180 o 200 secondi. Il livello m

edio di D
-dim

ero nella popolazione sana si a
ttesta su 0,008–0,135 µg/m

L, perciò il plasm
a o il

siero non diluito, tra
tto da individui sani e norm

ali, non dovrebbe agglutinarsi. S
e non si osserva l’agglutinazione, la con-

dizione trom
botica è im

probabile. Il valore predittivo nega
tivo del D

-dim
ero in caso di trom

bosi è eleva
to. 7 L’em

ivita circola
to-

ria del D
-dim

ero è pari a circa 12 ore. I livelli di D
-dim

ero possono pertanto rim
anere eleva

ti anche dopo la conclusione del
processo a

ttivo.
N

el corso di studi clinici condotti su soggetti norm
ali, su pazienti con T

V
P

 conferm
a

ta flebog
raficam

ente, su pazienti con
C

IV
D

 e su pazienti con pre-eclam
psia (pre-ec), sono sta

ti rileva
ti i seguenti risulta

ti:

†
I titoli H

 indicano la m
assim

a diluizione alla quale viene evidenzia
ta l’agglutinazione.

*
L’agglutinazione è sta

ta inibita aggiungendo l’anticorpo specifico anti-D
-dim

ero M
A

-8D
3 (0,2 m

g/m
L) m

a non un anticorpo
PA

M
-1 non associa

to.
E

sistono indicazioni suggerenti com
e alcuni test su la

ttice in com
m

ercio siano m
eno sensibili di quanto dichiara

to. La prova
del D

-dim
ero dovrebbe produrre il 60–70%

 di cam
pioni positivi in caso di sospetta T

V
P. A

ltre prove su la
ttice evidenziano un

frequenza inferiore.7
X

.
C

A
R

A
T

T
E

R
IS

T
IC

H
E

S
P

E
C

IF
IC

ITÀ
:

L’anticorpo m
onoclonale usa

to da questo kit è specifica
tam

ente anti-D
-dim

ero, g
razie al m

etodo di screening usa
to per

selezionare l’ibridom
a. 3

E
 ‘ sta

to infa
tti seleziona

to un ibridom
a secernente anticorpi che reagiscono positivam

ente con il D
-

dim
ero purifica

to m
a non con il fibrinogeno intero né con il fram

m
ento D

 del fibrinogeno. N
on è sta

ta osserva
ta alcuna a

ttiv-
ità incrocia

ta con il fibrinogeno né con il des-A
-A

-fibrinogeno sostituendo uno dei due analiti al posto del plasm
a ai fini della

prova in questione.
E

’ sta
to analizza

to il plasm
a tra

tto da 16 pazienti affetti da artrite reum
a

toide e 14 di loro hanno evidenzia
to risulta

ti non
agglutinanti della prova del D

-dim
ero. Le due agglutinazioni rileva

te sono sta
te inibite con l’aggiunta dell’anticorpo m

ono-
clonale specifico anti-D

-dim
ero, m

a non aggiungendo l’anticorpo m
onoclonale IgG

1k (PA
M

-1) appartenente allo stesso sot-
tog

ruppo. C
iò suggerisce che il D

-dim
ero è insensibile ai disturbi del fa

ttore reum
a

toide.
R

IP
R

O
D

U
C

IB
IL

ITÀ
:

Tre cam
pioni di plasm

a sono sta
ti seleziona

ti per verificare la riproducibilità della prova. C
iascun cam

pione è sta
to saggia

to
10 volte al giorno, nel corso di tre giorna

te diverse. P
er ogni risulta

to positivo, il cam
pione è sta

to titola
to. I risulta

ti sono indi-
ca

ti qui di seguito.

A
C

C
U

R
A

T
E

Z
Z

A
:

La prova del D
-dim

ero è sta
ta m

essa a confronto con un altro saggio disponibile sul m
erca

to. E
ntram

bi i prodotti hanno
indotto una reazione nega

tiva quando sono sta
ti sottoposti alla prova 25 cam

pioni norm
ali, di cui era sta

ta accerta
ta una

concentrazione inferiore a 0,25 µg/m
L di D

-dim
ero di fibrina. U

na prova a base di E
LIS

A
 e di D

-dim
ero, condotta su 30 cam

-
pioni di plasm

a preleva
to da pazienti, ha rivela

to che tutti i cam
pioni con valori E

LIS
A

 superiori a 225 ng/m
L hanno eviden-

zia
to agglutinazione nel corso della prova di D

-dim
ero.

X
I.

L
IM

ITA
Z

IO
N

I
U

na prova nega
tiva di D

-dim
ero non elim

ina com
pletam

ente la possibilità di trom
bosi. N

ei pazienti di cui si sospetta una
condizione T

V
P, il kit del D

-dim
ero ha conseguito un valore predittivo nega

tivo nel 94%
 dei casi. 7

La form
ulazione della diag-

nosi richiede una rilevazione di livelli eleva
ti di D

-dim
ero in associazione ad altre inform

azioni cliniche.
L’agglutinazione di cam

pioni aventi livelli norm
ali di D

-dim
ero è occasionalm

ente possibile a causa della sua non specificità.
X

.
B

IB
L

IO
G

R
A

F
IA

1.
E

lm
s, M

J et al: R
apid detection of cross-linked fibrin deg

rada
tion products in plasm

a using m
onoclonal antibody-coa

ted
la

tex particles. J C
lin P

a
th 85:360, 1986

2.
B

allegeer, V
 et al: F

ibrinolytic response to venous occlusion and fibrin fragm
ent D

-dim
er levels in norm

al and com
plica

ted
pregnancy. T

hrom
b H

aem
ost 85:1030, 1987

3.
D

eclerck, P
V

 et al: F
ibrinolytic response and fibrin fragm

ent D
-dim

er in pa
tients w

ith deep vein throm
bosis. T

hrom
b

H
aem

ost 58:1024, 1987
4.

H
olovet P, et al: B

inding properties of m
onoclonal antibodies against hum

an fragm
ent D

-dim
er of cross-linked fibrin to

hum
an plasm

a clots in an in vivo m
odel in rabbits. T

hrom
b H

aem
ost 61(2):307–313, 1989

5.
N

a
tional C

om
m

ittee for C
linical Labora

tory S
tandards: C

ollection, Transport, and P
rocessing of B

lood S
pecim

ens for
C

oagula
tion Testing and G

eneral P
erform

ance of C
oagula

tion A
ssays, 1998. N

C
C

LS
 D

ocum
ent H

21-A
3

6.
B

ounam
eaux H

, et al: M
easurem

ent of plasm
a D

-dim
er for diagnosis of deep venous throm

bosis. A
m

 J C
lin P

a
th 91:82–85,

1989
7.

H
ansson P

O
, E

riksson H
, E

riksson E
, Jegenburg R

, R
isberg B

: C
an labora

tory testing im
prove screening stra

tegies for deep
vein throm

bosis a
t an em

ergency unit? J Intern M
ed 235:143–141, 1994
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o
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D
escrip
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C
o

n
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D
-dim

er A
ssay 

80 Test
100662

D
-dim

er A
ssay 

20 Test
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D
-dim

er La
tex R
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1,7 m

L
100650

F
D

P
 A

ssay
30 Test

101654
F

D
P

 S
am
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100
100654

F
D

P
 S

am
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ollection Tubes
30

100651
F

D
P

 La
tex R

eagent
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L
100665

G
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uffered S
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4x50 m
L

100656
F

D
P
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ontrol S
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G
A

R
A

N
Z

IA
 L

IM
ITA

TA
 F

IS
H

E
R

 D
IA

G
N

O
S

T
IC

S
 

F
isher D

iagnostics (F
D

) garantisce all’acquirente esclusivam
ente che i prodotti F

D
 avranno prestazioni conform

i a quanto descritto
nell’etichetta e nella docum

entazione del prodotto. L’acquirente è tenuto ad accertare l’idoneità dei prodotti F
D

 alle applicazioni
specifiche. In caso di un prodotto non conform

e o difettoso, l’unico obbligo di F
D

 è rappresenta
to, a sua discrezione, dalla sosti-

tuzione oppure dal rim
borso del prezzo di acquisto. F

D
 R

IF
IU

TA
 Q

U
A

LS
IA

S
I A

LT
R

A
 G

A
R

A
N

Z
IA

, E
S

P
R

E
S

S
A

 O
 IM

P
LIC

ITA
,

IN
C

LU
S

E
 LE

 G
A

R
A

N
Z

IE
 D

I C
O

M
M

E
R

C
IA

B
ILIT

À
 E

 ID
O

N
E

IT
À

 A
 Q

U
A

LS
IA

S
I S

C
O

P
O

 PA
R

T
IC

O
LA

R
E

. N
é la F

D
 né le sue affilia

te
sarà in alcun caso ritenuta responsabile di perdite o danni incidentali o indiretti.

A
ll other tradem

arks are the property of T
herm

o F
isher S

cientific Inc. and its subsidiaries.
P

arafilm
 è un m

archio deposita
to della A

m
erican C

an C
om

pany, G
reenw

ich, C
T

 U
S

A

M
anufacturer

H
ersteller

F
abricant 

F
abricante

F
abbricante

In V
itro

D
iagnostic M

edical D
evice

M
edizinprodukt für die in-vitro-D

iagnostik
M

a
tériel m

édical pour utilisa
tion diagnostique

in vitro
D

ispositivo m
édico para diagnóstico

in vitro
D

ispositivo m
edico per diagnosi in vitro

IV
D

L
O

T

R
E

F

E
C

 R
E

P

Lot N
um
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C
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m
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N

um
éro de lot

N
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N
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Tem
pera
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Tem

pera
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péra
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Lím
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pera
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pera
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C
E

 M
ark

C
E

-M
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M
arquage C

E
M

arca C
E

 
M

archio C
E

C
a

talogue N
um

ber
K

a
talognum

m
er

R
éférence ca

talogue
N

úm
ero de ca

tálogo 
N

um
ero di ca

talogo

C
onsult Instructions for U

se
B

edienungsanleitung lesen
C

onsulter le m
anuel d’utilisa

tion
C

onsultar las instrucciones de uso
C

onsultare le istruzioni per l’uso

A
uthorized R

epresenta
tive in the E

uropean C
om

m
unity

A
utorisierte V

ertretung in der E
uropäische G

em
einschaft

R
eprésentant ag

réé pour La C
om

m
unauté E

uropéenne
R

epresentante autorizado en la C
om

unidad E
uropea

R
appresentante autorizza

to nella C
om

unità europea

U
se B

y
V

erfallsda
tum

U
tiliser jusque

Fecha de caducidad
D

a utilizzare entro

S
ym

b
o

ls K
ey

ITA
LIA

N
O

B
iological R

isks
B

iologische R
isiken

R
isques biologiques

R
iesgos biológicos

R
ischi biologici

C
ontains S

ufficient for <
N

>
 Tests

E
nthält ausreichend M

a
terial für <

n>
 Tests

C
ontient la quantité suffisante pour <

N
>

 tests
C

ontiene suficiente cantidad para <
N

>
 ensayos

C
ontenuto sufficiente per <

N
>

 test

P
ro

-
D

ilu
izio

n
e

vetta
d

el p
lasm

a
P

lasm
a

Tam
p

o
n

e
1

1:2
50 µl

50 µl
2

1:4
50 µl di diluizione 1:2

50 µl
3

1:8
50 µl di diluizione 1:4

50 µl

N
o

n
D

ilu
izio

n
e

(µ
g

/m
L

)
d

ilu
ito

1:2
1:4

1:8
<

0,25
–

–
–

–
0,25-0,5

+
–

–
–

0,5-1,0
+

+
–

–
1,0-2,0

+
+

+
–

>
2,0

+
+

+
+

G
ru

p
p

o
N

u
m

ero
 

N
u

m
ero

 d
i p

azien
ti co

n
 tito

lo
† 

d
i p

azien
ti

to
tale 

N
eg

1:1
1:2

1:4
>1:8

N
orm

ale
101 

100
1

–
–

–
T

V
P

48 
3

*10*
*7*

*14*
*14*

C
IV

D
29 

0
3

3
4

19
P

re-E
c

6 
2

1
3

–
–

L
ivello

C
am

p
io

n
e

d
i D

-d
im

ero
R

isu
ltato

N
orm

ale
<

0,25 µg/m
L

H
a sem

pre evidenzia
to una reazione nega

tiva
Interm

edio
3 µg/m

L
H

a sem
pre evidenzia

to un titolo di 1:8
E

leva
to

>
16 µg/m

L
H

a sem
pre evidenzia

to un titolo di 1:64

Pacific Hem
ostasis
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D-Dim
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